## ORICINAL

PRINTED: 03/27/2013 FORM APPROVED

SAND BLAND OF CORRECTION    NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   SAND BLAND OF CORRECTION	SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTIV	ENT OF HEALTH	<u> </u>			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY  AND DEFINENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE SUCK FALLS, SD 57107  PRETEX TAG  SUMANEY STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCES TO THE APPROPRIATE COMMETTING AND THE PRETEX TAG  SOUD Compliance Statement  SOUD Compliance With the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:70, Assisted Living Centers, requirements for assisted living centers requirements for assisted living centers requirements for assisted living centers requirements for assisted living representation of the residents. All personnel shall be evaluated by a licensed health program for the protection of the residents. All personnel shall be evaluated by a licensed health tests.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 22452  Based on record review and interview, the provider failed to ensure one of six sampled employees (A) had a health evaluation completed for freedom from communicable disease. Findings include:  1. Review of employee A's personnel file revealed:  2. A 67/12 hire date.  There was no documentation a health evaluation and boen completed by a licensed health care professional within fourteen days of being hired.  ABBORNORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE   Health of manufacter and the propagation of the communication of the professional within fourteen days of being hired.  ABBORNORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE   Health or manufacter and the propagation of the professional within fourteen days of the propagation of the pro						
The facility shall have an employee health program of previous resignment to duties or within 14 days after employment including an assessment of previous vaccinations and tuberculin skin tests.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by:  Surveyor: 22452 Based on record review and interview, the provider falled is ensure one of six sampled employees (A) had a health evaluation ownered the revealed:  A 67712 hire date.  The reward of employee A's personnel file revealed:  1. Review of employee A's personnel file revealed care professional within fourteen days of being hired.  2. Review of employee A's personnel file revealed:  2. ABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE   Health of many capacity of purple and the provider of humans or capacity of humans or resources.  2. ABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE   Health of many capacity of the many capacity of humans or resources.  3. ABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE   Health of many capacity of the many capacity of humans or resources.  4. ABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE   Health of many capacity of the many capacity of humans or resources.  4. ABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE   Health of humans or resources.		54874		B. WING		03/20/2013
Addendums noted with an asterisk per 4/29/13 telephone to facility administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:70, Assisted Living Centers, requirements or assisted living centers was compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:70, Assisted Living Centers, requirements for assisted living centers was conducted from 3/19/13 through 3/20/13. Cayman Court Assisted Living Facility was found not in compliance with the following requirements: S305, S331, S362, S353, and S642.  S 305 44:70:04:05 Employee health program S 305 44:70:04:05 Employee health program for the protection of the residents. All personnel shall be evaluated by a licensed health professional for freedom from reportable communicable disease which poses a threat to others before assignment to dules or within 14 days after employment lincluding an assessment of previous veccinations and tuberculin skin tests.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by:  Surveyor: 22462 Based on record review and interview, the provider failed to ensure one of six sampled employees (A) had a health evaluation completed for freedom from comminicable disease. Findings include:  1. Review of employee A's personnel file revealed:  **A 6/7/12 his date.**  There was no documentation a health evaluation and been completed by a licensed health are professional within fourteen days of being hired.  **RECORDANCEY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIONATURE   Heavy Synthese   health are professional within fourteen days of being hired.	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADO	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/20/2013
RECOMPTIONS OF THE PROCESS OF FULL TAGE  S 000 Compliance Statement  S 000 Addendums noted with an asterisk per 4/29/13 tolephone to facility administrative Rules of South Dakots, Article 44:70, Assisted Living Centers, requirements for assisted living centers was conducted from 3/18/13 through 3/20/13. Cayman Court Assisted Living Facility was found not in compliance with the following requirements: S305, S331, S352, S353, and S642.  S 305 44:70:04:05 Employee health program  The facility shall have an employee health program for the protection of the residents. All personnel shall be valuated by all icensed health professional for freedom from reportable communicable disease which poses a threat to others before assignment to duties or within 14 days after employment including an assessment of previous vaccinations and tuberculin ekin tests.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by:  Surveyor: 22452  Based on record review and interview, the provider failed to ensure one of six sampled employees (A) had a health evaluation completed for freedom from communicable disease. Findings include:  1. Review of employee A's personnel file revealed:  1. Review of employee A's personnel file		IVING FACILITY	4101 WES	T CAYMAI	STREET	
Surveyor: 22452 A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 4470, Assisted Living Centers, requirements for assisted living centers was conducted from 3/18/13 through 3/20/13. Cayman Court Assisted Living Facility was found not in compliance with the following requirements: S305, S331, S352, S353, and S642.  S 305  44:70:04:05 Employee health program  The facility shall have an employee health program for the protection of the residents. All personnel shall be evaluated by a licensed health professional to freedom from reportable communicable disease which poses a threat to others before assignment to duties or within 14 days after employment including an assessment of previous vaccinations and tuberculin skin tests.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 22452 Based on record review and interview, the provider falled to ensure one of six sampled employees (A) had a health evaluation completed for freedom from communicable disease. Findings include:  1. Review of employee A's personnel file revealed:  2. AAP7/12 hire date.  3. There was no documentation a health evaluation had been completed by a licensed health care professional within fourteen days of being hired.  4. ABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDERSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE  ABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDERSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE  4. AUS ANTIGORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDERSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE  14 day's Antigor.  15 ded 1/2 p/13  16 dephone to facicity in America (A) p/13  16 dephone to facicity in America (A) p/13  16 dephone to facicity in America (A) p/13  17 dephone to facicity in America (A) p/13  18 delephone to facicity in America (A) p/13  19 deministrator.  18 diministrator.  18 diministrator.  18 diministrator.  1	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY	FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE COMPLETE
The facility shall have an employee health program for the protection of the residents. All personnel shall be evaluated by a licensed health professional for freedom from reportable communicable disease which poses a threat to others before assignment to duties or within 14 days after employment including an assessment of previous vaccinations and tuberculin skin tests.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by:  Surveyor: 22452 Based on record review and interview, the provider falled to ensure one of six sampled employees (A) had a health evaluation completed for freedom from communicable disease. Findings include:  1. Review of employee A's personnel file revealed:  2. Surveilante paperway k for municable disease. Find by kept in a toutient filing (about the provider file with the pr	Surveyor: 22452 A licensure survey Administrative Rule 44:70, Assisted Liv assisted living cent 3/18/13 through 3/; Living Facility was the following requir	for compliance with t es of South Dakota, A ring Centers, requirer ters was conducted fr 20/13. Cayman Court found not in compliar	Article nents for om t Assisted	S 000	asterisk per 4/29/1 telephone to facili administrator.	3 ty
Surveyor: 22452 Based on record review and interview, the provider falled to ensure one of six sampled employees (A) had a health evaluation completed for freedom from communicable disease. Findings include:  1. Review of employee A's personnel file revealed:  "A 6/7/12 hire date.  "There was no documentation a health evaluation had been completed by a licensed health care professional within fourteen days of being hired.  ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE  Surveyor: 22452  Records were obtained from  Records were obtained from  Leading Malth 3/7/18  Surveyor: All walth 3/7/18  Surveyor: All walth 3/7/18  There was no documentation a health evaluation had been completed by a licensed from a weighted shall be kept in a worklet by facility number of the with the plants of the plants o	The facility shall hat program for the propersonnel shall be professional for fre communicable discontained assignments after employing of previous vaccina	ive an employee heal of the resider evaluated by a licens edom from reportable ease which poses a transment to duties or with the nent including an ass	ith ints. All ied health inreat to ithin 14 essment	S 305		
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE 14 day's and more (x8) DATE	Surveyor: 22452 Based on record re provider falled to er employees (A) had completed for freed disease. Findings ir  1. Review of emplo- revealed: "A 6/7/12 hire date. "There was no docu- evaluation had beer health care professi- being hired.	view and interview, the sure one of six sample a health evaluation from communicated and a personnel file amentation a health of completed by a liceronal within fourteen construction on a six on a liceronal within fourteen construction.	ble ble nsed days of		surveilance paperness nun employees shall in a locked filing cabo facility nurse until co then sint to numan	be kept thet by completed, resources
	ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENT	ATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE 14	days of nimone	(X6) DATE

7LB\$11

PRINTED: 03/27/2013

FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 03/20/2013 54874 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 305 Continued From Page 1 S 305 \*Employee A's health evaluation has been interview on 3/19/13 at 12:15 p.m. with the completed and is in her administrator regarding employee A revealed: file. Both the administrator \*There was no documentation a health and the licensed nurse evaluation had been completed. \*She should have followed up the licensed health have been educated. evaluation had been completed. Administrator/Human Resources will monitor compliance health S 331 44:70:04:10 Tuberculin screening requirements \$ 331 evaluations are completed within the fourteen day Tuberculin screening requirements for healthcare time frame. The administrator workers or residents are as follows: will report findings to QA (1) Each new healthcare worker or resident shall receive the two-step method of tuberculin on a quarterly basis. skin or blood assay test to establish a baseline KR/SDDOH/JJ within 14 days of employment or admission to a facility. Any two documented tuberculin skin tests completed within a 12 month period prior to the date of admission or employment shall be considered a two-step. Skin testing is not necessary if a new employee or resident transfers from one licensed healthcare facility to another licensed healthcare facility within the state if the facility received documentation of the last skin testing completed within the prior 12 months. Skin testing is not necessary if documentation is provided of a previous positive Documentation of tuberculin reaction. Any new healthcare worker or resident screening, the zithestep, was who has a newly recognized positive reaction to the skin or blood assay test shall have a medical completed by the facility nurse evaluation and a chest X-ray to determine the at the time of hire . facility presence or absence of the active disease. nurse will continue to complete 3137113 tuberation screenings of nucl This Rule Is not met as evidenced by: emplayees within Haaus Surveyor: 22452 Based on record review and interview, the of hive. Documentation provider failed to ensure the two-step tuberculin

STATE FORM

021100

(TB) skin testing had been completed within

fourteen days of being hired for one of slx

sampled employees (A), Findings include:

7LBS11 immediately (Continuation sheet 2 of 6

will be kept in nursing file

cabinet, locked, until completed,

then sunt to Human Resources to go

emplace fill, effective

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ÇLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 54874 03/20/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DÉFICIENCY) S 331 Continued From Page 2 S 331 \*Employee A's two-step tuberculin testing has been completed and is in 1. Review of employee A's personnel file her employee file. The revealed: administrator and licensed \*A 6/7/12 hire date. nurse have been educated. \*The first TB screening test had been completed The Administrator/Human on 6/7/12. Resources will monitor \*There was no documentation a two-step TB compliance tuberculin skin screening test had been completed. testing is completed on Interview on 3/19/13 at 12:15 p.m. with the all new employees within administrator regarding employee A revealed the fourteen day time she: frame. The administrator \*Confirmed there was no documentation a will report to OA on a two-step TB skin screening had been completed. quarterly basis. \*Should have followed up the two-step TB KR/SDDOH/JJ screening had been completed. S 352 44:70:04:13 Restricted admissions S 352 The facility shall also provide a form developed, by the department, to the resident's physician, physician assistant, or nurse practitioner prior to admission, yearly, and after a significant change of condition containing the following information: The facility name: (2) The optional services the facility is licensed to provide: (3) The signature of administrator or authorized representative and date signed: (4) The residents name: (5) The physician, physician assistant, or nurse practitioners signature and date signed; (6) The physician, physician assistant, or nurse practitioners printed name. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 22452 Based on record review and interview, the

SOUTH	DAKOTA DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH			~	FORM APPROVE
STATEMEN AND PLAN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIDENTIFICATION NO.	JMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	34074		DDDEES CITY		03/20/2013
	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY	4101 WE	ST CAYMA ALLS, SD	7, STATE, ZIP CODE N STREET 57107	
(X4) ID PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCI Y MUST BE PRECEDED B SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	V FINI	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE
S 352	Continued From Pa	age 3	,_	8 352	Could make in is from	ator will
	Department of Hea form was complete residents (1 and 3) include:	nsure the South Dak lth (SD DOH) option d for two of two sam on an annual basis.	nal service ipled Findings		facility redunionistro continue to comp the optional servi on residents upo Administrator wil	lete ce form on admission. I complete
	*A 6/14/06 admission *An annual optional completed.	nt 1's care record re on date. I service form had no			the optional service residents annually of their annual ph	at the time
	2. Review of resider *A 11/3/08 admissio *An annual optional completed.  3. Interview on 3/19	n date. service form had no	ot been		*Resident 1 and 3 an optional service completed. The lice	e form ensed
	administrator reveal optional service form done those forms or	ed she had complet n on admission. She n an annual basis.	ed the		nurse has been edu the optional servi The administrator report the finding on a quarterly bas	ce form. will s to QA
S 353	44:70:04:13 Restric	ted admissions	į	S 353	:	DOH/JJ
	Each facility shall us for evaluation of a re upon admission, yea change in condition.	esident's cognitive st erly, and after a sign	tatus :			
	This Rule is not met Surveyor: 22452 Based on record reviprovider failed to ensisterening tool (mem upon admission and of three sampled res Findings include:  1. Review of resident A 6/14/06 admission	iew and interview, the sure a validated cogory test) was comple on an annual basis idents (1, 2, and 3).	nitive eted for three			
			i	;		

021180

SOUTH	<u>DAKOTA DEPARTI</u>	MENT OF HEALTH				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII IDENTIFICATION NU	UMBĒR:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/20/2013
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			<u> </u>	, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/20/2013
	N COURT ASSISTED I	LIVING FACILITY	4101 WE SIOUX FA	ST CAYMAI ALLS, SD 5	N STREET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE
S 353	Continued From P	'age 4		S 353	facility will use the	Standordiad
		cumentation an annu ng evaluation had bee			mini mental state ex the agnitive screening residents upon admis	run as but all tool on but all tool on but all tool on
	2. Review of resident 2's care record revealed: "A 6/26/12 admission date. "There was no documentation a cognitive		. !	annually, and with a chang in consistion.	any significant	
	admission.	·	•		I we all vesidents by A	ton 130m
	screening evaluation had been completed upor admission.  3. Review of resident 3's care record revealed; *A 11/3/08 admission date.  *There was no documentation an annual cognitive screening evaluation had been completed.		al en		2013 then annually with the facility case deving annual case plan reviews. 4/3/130	manager service
	administrator reveal *They had not com screenings on any *She thought the ye	npleted any validated	cognitive		*The administrator w report findings to Q quarterly basis.	ill A on a
	were enough.	- • •	)	!	KR/SDDO	H/JJ
S 642	44:70:07:05 Conti medications	trol and accountability	of :	S 642		
	physician assistant secured for the rele resident upon disch leave from the facil shall be documente	on by the resident's pit, or nurse practitioner ease of any medication harge, transfer, or tendity. The release of model in the resident's redrug name, and strending the resident of the drug name.	er shall be on to a mporary redication acord.			7.0
	Surveyor: 22452 Based on record re provider failed to en	et as evidenced by: eview and interview, th nsure: ion had been obtained				

<u>SOUTH</u>	DAKOTA DEPARTM	<u>/IENT OF HEALTH</u>			<i></i>	TOMMAN TOTAL
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU	UMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED .
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			DDESS AITY		03/20/2013
	COURT ASSISTED L	LIVING FACILITY	4101 WES	DDRESS, CITY, IST CAYMAN ALLS, SD 57	, STATE, ZIP CODE N STREET 7107	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	OULD BE COMPLETE
S 642	Continued From Pa	age 5		S 642	when discharging a res	
	one of one sample. *Documentation had quantity of medicate for one of one sam Findings include:  1. Review of reside. *A 11/1/12 discharg. *There was documedications had be-Peridex solutionTegretolCarbamazepineDivalproexFlonase nasal spre-invegaMirtazepineTylenol. *There was no document to release the the above medication interview on 3/19/13 administrator regare. *They had not documedications release. *She thought the order.	ad been completed for tions released upon on pled resident (4).  ent 4's care record rege date, nentation the following teen sent with him:  ray.  cumentation of a physic medications, cumentation of the qualities that had been released at 9:30 a.m., with the ding resident 4 reveaumented the quantity and with him, reder they previously had medications with him.	for the discharge evealed:  sician's santity of eleased.  he aled: of had from		facility nurse will a authoritation from the primary physician to current supply of med with the vesident or very light of years and the facility nurse will the medication and the medication and the medication given to licensed nurse on the requirement. The admitted on a quarterly KR/SDDO	botain  ne 4/1/13  o release  lications  esponsible  opropriate  o

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 54874 08/08/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, 8D 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Compliance Statement \$ 000 Addendums noted with an asterisk per 10/7/13 telephone to facility administrator. Surveyor: 29354 A complaint survey for compliance with the JVE/SDDOH/JJ Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:70. Assisted Living Centers, requirements for assisted living centers was conducted from 8/6/13 through 8/8/13. Areas surveyed included: management, administration, reportable incidents, optional license review, nursing and related care service, medication administration. discharge procedures, staff education, and resident rights. Cayman Court Assisted Living was found not in compliance with the following requirements: S015, S020, S030, S275, S280, \$295, \$297, \$310, \$337, \$375, \$381, \$405, S418, S642, S800, and S838. \$ 015 44:70:01:05(1-5) Restrictions on acceptance S 015 and retaining A facility shall accept and retain residents in accordance with the follow restrictions: (1) A resident accepted for care by a licensed facility shall be housed within the facility covered by the license: (2) A licensed facility may not accept or retain residents who require care in excess of the classification for which it is licensed: (3) Nursing and personal care personnel essential to maintaining adequate staff may not leave a licensed facility during their tour of duty in the facility to provide services to persons who are not residents of the facility with the exception of providing emergency care on premises contiguous to the facility's property: (4) Each licensed facility that accepts or retains residents suffering from developmental SD DOH L&C disabilities or mental diseases shall provide facilities and programs consistent with the needs

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

of such residents:

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

SOUTH	JAKOTA DEPARTIV	IENT OF HEALTH					
	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NU	JMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN B. WING		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		54874			AL-WE TIR AARE	08/08	3/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED I	LIVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN LLS, SD 57			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PRO- ICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
S 015	accepted for care programs, services their numbers sha of central use, acti staffing of nursing, and the provisions program. Services may not infringe upor residents.  This Rule is not mean surveyor: 29354. Based on interview review, the provide service of cognitive was on their licens one sampled reside impaired. Findings 1. Review of reside "An admission dat "A diagnosis of mi "A standardized mean" (MMSE) of score of 20/30. Interview on 8/6/11 revealed she could interview on 8/7/11 of nursing (DON) "Resident 2: "Had a diagnosis of Had scored 20/30. "Was considered in the standardized means of the standardized means of the scored 20/30."	other than residents or to participate in ar s, or activities for the II be included in the evity, and dining space, dietary, and activity of an infection controporthe provided to such incorporate of the needs of the needs of the ely impaired (mental se to provide care for lent (2) who was cogs include:  ent 2's care record rete of 1/3/08. Id mental retardation ini-mental state example the district of the needs of 1/3/13 resident of the needs of the needs of 1/3/13 resident of the needs of 1/3/13 resident of the needs of 1/3/13 resident of	residents, evaluation res; programs; ol dividuals inpatients dicense e optional alertness) rone of pritively revealed: In mination revealed a resident 2 resident 3 resident 3 resident 3 resident 4 resident 5 resident 5 resident 6 resident 7 resident 8 r	S 015	*The Administrator feelity will apply for certification for ce impaired individual added to the iic. 9-27-13. DON will medication training cognitively impaired ensure all standard on this education on this	update ng to include ed materia aff recieves	4-17-13
	*The facility was n impaired.	ot licensed for cogni	tively				

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF C	ORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A. BUILDING B. WING \_

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY	4101 WEST CAY SIOUX FALLS, S		Г	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY F REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	ULL PRE	FIX (E/	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 015	Interview and MMSE document review of at 10:45 a.m. with the DON revealed she the surveyor a copy of the MMSE. She confirmed:  *Scores from the MMSE exam indicated: -26 to 30: Could be normal20 to 25: Mild impairment10 to 19: Moderate impairment0 to 9: Severe impairment. *Resident 2 was at the low end of mild cognitively impaired. *Resident 2 was "More moderately cognition impaired."  Interview on 8/7/13 at 1:45 p.m. with the executive officer (CEO) revealed she: *Was unaware resident 2 had a diagnosi mental retardation and had scored 20/30 4/1/13 MMSE exam. *Confirmed the facility did not have cognimpaired as an optional service on their aliving license.  Review of the current provider's South D Department of Health Assisted Living Ce License revealed cognitively impaired was optional service they had been approved.	tively chief s of mild on the itively assisted akota nter as not an	Mana will QA C and to c audi Each assi to r will agen quar audi cons	inistrator, Case ger, and SBH Nursing form a Cayman Court ommittee by 9/27/13 meet every 3 months omplete resident ts on all residents. QA member will be gned 6-8 resident file eview. Administrator report results to the cy-wide QA committee terly. Quarterly ts will be completed istently throughout year.  JVE/SDDOH/JJ	
\$ 020	44:70:01:05(6) Restrictions on acceptar retaining  (6) An assisted living center may admit a retain any resident who is able to:  (a) Turn self in bed and raise from be chair independently or with assist of one (b) Transfer independently or with as one staff and do not require a mechanical (c) Complete activities of daily living mobility or ambulation, dressing, toileting	nd ed or staff; sist of al liff; of			
TATE FORI	M	021199	ΩP	PNM11 If continuat	ion sheet 3 of

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEATTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 54874 08/08/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 020 Continued From Page 3 S 020 personal hygiene, and bathing with assist of one staff but less than total assist: (d) Feed self with set up, cueing, and supervision: (e) Complete own ostomy or catheter cares: (f) Display normal expected behaviors for condition that do not place self or others at risk: (g) Complete own injections if scheduled or required or provided by nursing staff if assisted living staff allows: (h) Manage cares for his or her own feeding tube, tracheostomy, or peritoneal dialysis: (i) Remains free from the need for restraints. except for admission to a secured unit: (i) Demonstrate no need for skilled services unless provided by contract with a Medicare certified home health agency or assisted living nursing staff for a limited time with a planned end date: (k) Be free from communicable diseases that place other residents or staff at risk; and (I) Maintain conditions that are stable and \*Effective immediately, prior 9-to admission to the facility, DON and Administrator will complete a full safety controlled that do not require frequent nursing саге. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 29354 Based on interview and record review, the assessment on individuals provider failed to: to evaluate if they will \*Ensure the appropriate care could be require the appropriate maintained for one of one sampled resident (1) who was over level of care that could be kvel of care for an provided in an assisted living center. assisted civing center "Implement safety measure for one of one

regulations

according to ARSD

sampled resident (1) whose actions put him at a

1. Review of resident 1's closed care record

\*He was non-compliant with medication

high risk for potential danger.

Findings Include:

revealed:

## SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A. BUILDING B. WING

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET

CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY	4101 WEST CAYMA SIOUX FALLS, SD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) (X5)
\$ 020 \$ 030	Continued From Page 4  administration. *His actions and behaviors placed him to other residents and himself.  Refer to \$838.		* Effective immediately, * Safety measures will be SVEISAAHS implemented to all current residents in the facility through the use of an individualized safety plan that includes a step by
	Each licensed facility shall submit to the department the pertinent data necessal comply with the requirements of SDCL 34-12 and this article.  Each facility shall report to the department 48 hours of the event any death resulting other than natural causes originating or property such as accidents, abuse, negor suicide; any missing resident; and at allegation of abuse or neglect of any reany person.  Each facility shall report the results of the investigation within five working days at event.  Each facility shall also report to the department or complete evacuation of the face as soon as possible any fire with struct damage or where injury or death occur partial or complete evacuation of the face sulting from natural disaster; or any left that the sum of the face of the sprinklers, and other critical equipment necessary for operation of the facility for than 24 hours.	ry to chapter  ent within ng from n facility gligence, ny sident by  he fter the partment ural s; any scility oss of hlarm,	Step plan for Staff to chervine Specific behaviors. This will be monitored every le months by Administrator, Case Manager, and SBH Nursing will form a Cayman Court QA Committee by 9/27/13 and meet every 3 months to complete resident audits on all residents. Each QA member will be assigned 6-8 resident files to review. Administrator will report results to the agency-wide QA committee quarterly. Quarterly audits will be completed consistently throughout the year.  JVE/SDDOH/JJ
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by:		

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING\_ 54874 08/08/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) \* Resident I was inappropriately \$ 030 Continued From Page 5 S 030 discharged from the facility Surveyor: 29354 7-17-13 on 4-19-13 Effective Based on record review, interview, and policy immidiately, the facility review, the provider failed to investigate and accurately report to the South Dakota will follow the ARSD rules for discharge planning. Department of Health (SD DQH): \*A resident (1) found unresponsive that had Discharge palicy will be resulted in a hospitalization. reviewed annually by \*An allegation of an inappropriate interaction between two of two sampled residents (1 and 2) Administrator. and one unidentified minor reported by the police outside of the facility. \* Effective immediately, the \*An elopement of resident 1. facility will follow ARSD JUE/SOUNDS Findings include: ruks on reporting abuse and nighet to osstand and SODOH SOOOH I 1. Review of confidential information provided to the SD DOH complaint coordinator regarding also report the results of resident 1 revealed: the investigation to SDDOH \*He was found non-responsive in a motel room within 5 working days apparently near death on 6/20/13. after the event. Stoff \*He was taken to a hospital and admitted to an intensive care unit (ICU) and placed on an insulin will complete moident/ Accident Reports according Review of resident 1's closed care record to SBH policy. The revealed: Administrator will submit \*There was no documentation to the SD DOH reports regarding incidents/ regarding the above. accidents as required, and \*There was no incident report or investigation for the above. policy will be reviewed centrally toy HR and the Administra 2. Review of confidential information provided to the SD DOH complaint coordinator regarding an \* Effective immediately, the x allegation of an inappropriate interaction resident forciting will consistently 1 had towards resident 2 revealed: report to SDDOH if there \*There was no documentation to the SD DOH

regarding the above.

progress notes revealed on:

above.

\*There was no report or Investigation for the

3. Review of resident 1's closed care record

021199

is an elopement of any

resident of the facility.

This policy will be reviewed

ounnually toy HR and the remnistrate

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A. BUILDING B. WING\_

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

## CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING EACH ITY

4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET

CAYMAN		4101 WEST CAYMAI SIOUX FALLS, SD 5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 030	*5/30/13 at 8:09 p.m. "Left at 8 p.m. to vis friend after asking a pizza delivery man for ride."  *5/31/13 at 5:39 p.m. "Hasn't returned froit visit yet."  *5/31/13 at 6:40 a.m. "After notifying administrator of (resident 1's) absence, st began an attempt to locate at 6:45 a.m."  *6/12/13 at 7:58 p.m. "Did not return by 5 an attempt to locate was done on him and came out as 5:30 p.m. to take a report. At staff received a call from security at the downtown library stating that there had be "incident" between resident and another pat the library. Resident returned with police 6:30 p.m. and police informed staff that rehad been making inappropriate advances a 17 year old girl at the library."  *There was no documentation to the SD I regarding the above.  Interview on 8/6/13 at 11:10 a.m. with cas speciallst A revealed:  *That no incidents had ever been reported SD DOH.  *That there was no incident reports for the findings.  Telephone interview on 8/6/13 at 2:45 p.m. the administrator revealed:  *The facility had never had any reportable incidents.  *There was no documentation that was submitted to the SD DOH regarding any treportable incident.  Interview on 8/7/13 at 9:46 a.m. with the cof nursing (DON) revealed she:  *Had visited by phone yesterday (8/6/13)	m his  aff  p.m. so d police d 6 p.m., een an eatron e at esident toward  DOH the e d to the e above h, with e	*Administrator, Case Manager, and SBH Nursing will form a Cayman Court QA Committee by 9/27/13 and meet every 3 months to complete resident audits on all residents. Each QA member will be assigned 6-8 resident file to review. Administrator will report results to the agency-wide QA Committee quarterly. Quarterly audit will be completed throughout the year.  On 9/24/13, Administrator provided Cayman Court Staf with copies of the following policies and/or Operational Guidelines: Transfer Discharge Notice/ Planning, Counseling for Termination of Residency, Termination of Residency due to Level of Care chang Notification of Resident Condition Changes, medication for Resident Condition Changes, medication for Resident Absences, Mandatory Reporting by Facility, and Abuse and Neglect Policy. These are available via th communication binder and kept in the RA office. A quiz is being developed by the Administrator to verif comprehension of the policies, to include how to complete the incident/ (continued on Page	₽ ,
			ODNIA44	

		(			£		09/03/2013
SOUTH	DAKOTA DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH			<u>\</u> .	FORM	APPROVED
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  54874		ER/CLIA MBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE 08/08	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN ALLS, SD 57			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 030	information needed DOH regarding the residents 1 and 2. *Confirmed the adrithe above to the Still Interview on 8/7/13 specialist A reveale *Any staff member was suppose to fill *She was not awar been reported to th *She felt there sho documentation bet 6/19/13 of resident Interview on 8/7/13 executive officer reincidents were to b Review of the prov Mandatory Reporti *"Whenever requesting the elith, Cayman Carequired: -Any missing paties -Any allegation of a or resident by any report the results of Department of Health after the eventResident to reside physical) are report	was informed that no it to be reported to the alleged allegation be ministrator had not red DOH.  Sat 10:45 a.m. with cad: who witnessed an infout an incident reported to the SD DOH.  If and 2.  Sat 1:45 p.m. with the evealed she was unare reported to the SD dider's revised 10/6/03 and by Facility policy rested by the Department ourt will submit reported to the SD dider's revised 10/6/03 and by the Department ourt will submit reported to the SD dider's revised 10/6/03 and the submit reported to the SD dider's revised 10/6/03 and the submit reported to the SD dider's revised 10/6/03 and the submit reported to the SD dider's revised 10/6/03 and the submit reported to the SD dider's revised 10/6/03 and the submit reported to the SD dider's revised 10/6/03 and the submit reported to the submit rep	e SD etween eported ase noident on e chief ware that DOH. 8 eevealed: ent of ts as ny patient hall also the g days and sed	\$ 030	accident reports Case Manager, Ad- and SBH Nursing incident/accident Nursing will mon reports consisted quiz is required completed by all  JVE	ministrato may comple ts. SBH itor ntly. The to be	

Review of the provider's revised 1/21/08 Incidents/Accidents policy revealed:
\*"Whenever an occurrence or event leads to

unintentional or consequences and an

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING. 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 030 S 030 Continued From Page 8 unfortunate happening to a resident, visitor, or staff member on the grounds of Cayman Court an Incident/Accident Report must be completed. -The Administrator will submit reports regarding incidents/accidents as required. Review of the 10/6/08 Southeastern Behavioral HealthCare Operational Guideline for Mandatory Reporting by a Facility revealed "Any allegation of abuse or neglect of any patient or resident by any person. The facility shall also report the results of the investigation to the Department of \*Effective immediately the 9-17-13 Health within five working days after the event." facility will follow ARSD rules on reporting abuse and 5000H S 275 S 275 44:70:04:01 Governing body DSStand JUE/SOOW! JJ also report the results Each facility operated by limited liability of the investigation to partnership, a corporation, or political subdivision SDOOH within 5 working shall have an organized governing body legally responsible for the overall conduct of the facility. If the facility is operated by an individual or partnership, the individual or partnership shall carry out the functions in this chapter pertaining \* Inkrim Administrator to the governing body. (cerse specialist A) has been notified of her job duties. Effective 9-13-13, a new This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 29354 Administrator that meets Based on observation, interview, record review, Job qualifications is in place to oversee the policy review, and license review, the governing body failed to ensure the facility had been operated in a manner: decily management of \*To investigate and accurately report to the South Dakota Department of health reportable the facility. incidents. \*That provided the oversight of an administrator \* The Administrator of the who was responsible for the daily management facility will apply JVE/50064137 of the facility. certification for Eggnitive la \*For one of one sampled resident (2) who impaired individuals required care in excess of the provider's license. added to the licence If continuation sheet 9 of 58 0PNM11

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			. تتمر		PRINTED:	09/03/2013
SOUTH	DAKOTA DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH			(		FORM	APPROVED
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE \$L COMPLE	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE			
Cayman	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN LLS, SD 57				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTI TIVE ACTION SHOU DED TO THE APPRO EFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 275	*Discharge planning two sampled (1) redischarged. *That a quality associated implemented to idea processes. *For care plans to needs including be interventions. *That documentable been identified and	ig to have occurred for sidents who had been urance program had entify fallures in system address resident identifications and staff on of all residents ne	been m ntified eds had	S 275 A policy review Will be included inthe DA review and Completed by OA	*Effective in discharge plate reviewed by and will be reviewed by administ #Effective 9 is a membagency's a A ensures au be a madami	chning has adminis allowed a this palic twed ann knter.  13-13, Adm her of the committee	stration of each instrutor inistrutor se that	JVE/SAAH/J

least quarterly. \*case specialist will include specific interventions for TVE/SOCOH ) identified behaviors on each residents case service plan Staff will be made aware of where this document is located in Lotus Notes so they can review and implement interventions. Effective 924B, a CARE team will meet weekly to review client behaviors and treatment plans case service plans are reviewed every is months.

quality assurance.

Administrator will report

findings to cc staff at

\*Of notification to the physician during one of one every 3 months. JUE/SOOH DI

resident (1) mental and physical changes.

residents with mental illness.

with elevated blood sugars.

his increase in behaviors.

\$642, \$800, and \$838.

resident (1).

medications.

Findings include:

record revealed:

order.

medication.

blood sugars.

\*That the physician notification and physician's

\*Staff had not been properly trained to care for

\*To follow physicians' order for mood altering

\*To notify physician with a change in condition

1. Review of resident 1's complete closed care

\*He had been discharged without a physician's

\*The physician had not been notified of elevated

"His care plan had not included interventions for

Refer to: \$015, \$020, \$030, \$275, \$280, \$295, \$297, \$310, \$337, \$375, \$381, \$405, \$418,

\*He had not received the correct dosage of

orders were followed for one of one sampled

STATE FORM

0PNM11

if continuation sheet 10 of 58

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLÉTE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From Page 9 S 275 S 275 \* Staff will be trained on Training on OVE BOOKIST proper documentation of \*Discharge planning to have occurred for one of proper two sampled (1) residents who had been progress notes, case service discharged. documentation Plans, and incident/ \*That a quality assurance program had been of progress implemented to identify failures in system notes, Case acciding reports by Service \*For care plans to address resident identified 9-24-13 Administrator plans, and needs including behaviors and staff will provide ongoing ncident interventions. accident training to stage \*That documentation of all residents needs had reports been identified and addressed. throughout the are being \*For correct documentation of medication developed by administration. Alministrator of Effective immediately. \*Of notification to the physician during one of one and SBH JVE/SDOH 195 bon will provide a resident (1) mental and physical changes. NUTSING med management review \*That the physician notification and physician's effective orders were followed for one of one sampled to all staff make Smorediately. resident (1). Administrator documentation will be \*Staff had not been properly trained to care for will provide reviewed by SBH Nursing residents with mental illness. ongoing "To follow physiclans" order for mood altering with Staff at CARE team treining to medications. staff. muting on 9-24-13. \*To notify physician with a change in condition JUE KORNITI through sut with elevated blood sugars. \* Effective immediately, the year. Findings include: Physician will be notified by facility JVE/SOACH (J) 1. Review of resident 1's complete closed care of mental and physical THE/SOAH) record revealed: \*He had been discharged without a physician's changes of all residents order. \*He had not received the correct dosage of JV\$15000HIJT by the GATT medication. be reviewed annually by the or committee. I policy will be included in the or review and completed by ordinant fee every 3 no \*The physician had not been notified of elevated committee. A policy blood sugars. \* Effective immediately, terien willer JUS SOOW ) \*His care plan had not included interventions for moludedin notify physician his increase in behaviors. the Ormina and pollow physician and completed Refer to: S015, S020, S030, S275, S280, S295, all residents oralis for by and \$297, \$310, \$337, \$375, \$381, \$405, \$418, Kommittee | wery 3 marks Ednsistenthy PRLICICS WILL S642, \$800, and \$838. be reviewed JUE/SAWY JT

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEA

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

54874

B. WING

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET

SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 275 S 275 Continued From Page 9 \*Effective 9-24-13. JVE BROWNEDS information on mental \*Discharge planning to have occurred for one of Ulness, medications, and two sampled (1) residents who had been discharged. interventions will be \*That a quality assurance program had been made available to all Implemented to identify failures in system Staff via a training \*For care plans to address resident identified manual that will be needs including behaviors and staff Interventions. located in the RA \*That documentation of all residents needs had been identified and addressed. office. Administrator \*For correct documentation of medication will provide staff administration. trainings on \*Of notification to the physician during one of one resident (1) mental and physical changes. caring for mentally \*That the physician notification and physician's orders were followed for one of one sampled ill individuals at least resident (1). \*Staff had not been properly trained to care for quarterly residents with mental illness. \*To follow physicians' order for mood altering Physician order will be Welson DT medications. \*To notify physician with a change in condition with elevated blood sugars. followed for mosel Findings include: aftering medications. 1. Review of resident 1's complete closed care Palicks will be reviewed record revealed: annually & by the OA Committee. A Publicy rection with he included in the OA review and completed by our committee every 3 months. The Is \*He had been discharged without a physician's order. \*He had not received the correct dosage of by the DAI \* Effective immediately medication. Complete. A TVE/SOUNDS \*The physician had not been notified of elevated the Physician will 12/1:04 hergen blood sugars. سالالمه \*His care plan had not included interventions for meluded in his increase in behaviors. the BA ywan cyf للأفيهاميس Refer to: \$015, \$020, \$030, \$275, \$280, \$296, with elevated blood \$297, \$310, \$337, \$375, \$381, \$405, \$418, Sugars, Policies will \* \$642, \$800, and \$838.

TUE/SMOHLTT

021199

vertwel annually

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING -54874 08/08/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION K PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From Page 10 \$ 280 S 280 S 280 44:70:04:02 Administrator S 280 The governing body shall designate a qualified administrator to represent the owner or governing body and to be responsible for the daily overall management of the facility. The administrator shall designate a qualified person to represent the administrator during the administrator's absence. The governing body shall notify the department in writing of any change of administrator. \* Effective 9-13-13, a 9-12-13. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: NEW Administrator is Surveyor: 29354 Based on observation, interview, record review, overseing the daily and policy review, the provider falled to ensure management of the facility. Administrator the daily overall management of the facility was maintained. Findings include: was provided, in 1. Review of the provider's undated administrator job description revealed: writing, a job description that "The Assisted Living Administrator is responsible for the overall planning, developing and implementation of Cayman Court the outlines spicifie Assisted Living program for persons who are duties that include homeless and have a mental illness." \*Essential job functions included: new expectations that are client-centred. Provide individual and group supervision. Provide training. Provide ongoing formal and informal evaluation. CEO has notified the of staff. -Plan, develop, and implement initial training and ongoing in-service training/education programs

for staff.

Schedule staff coverage.

with mental illness.

Provide structure and leadership.

-Provides direct education and consultation to families, agencies and Individuals concerned

021190

administrative change

in writing on

0PNM11

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

A. BUILDING B. WING B. W

	54874	4	B. WING _		08/08	/2013
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-1	-	DRESS, CITY, 8	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AYMAN COURT ASSISTED		4101 WES	T CAYMAN LLS, SD 57	STREET		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENC CY MUST BE PRECEDED B LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
Court and all other understand and significant the availate coverage for staff. Assist in develop community planning recessary items in programming.  -Provide emerger -Participate in platimplementation of services program interests of Cayman quality, comprehe -Provided crisis in severely mentally -Assist consumer -Develop and carprogram for each -Write necessary for other agencies.  Interview on 8/7/specialist A revea *The current admitted and would not be month."  *The director of the DON/administ *On 6/24/13 case would have to be responsibilities wo operations of the	contention between Caser staff to ensure all support the Cayman ders needs.  ability of qualified bare absences.  In absences.  In a basences.  In a continuation of date of a basences.  In a continuation of date of a basences.  In a continuation of date of a basence	ck-up staff Court in ck-up staff licies, of ally . , and gement leds and and their eviding for the as needed. reatment a documents case on maternity on 6/21/13 "least a going to be formed she der /-to-day	\$ 280	*The governing body monitor the administ to ensure compliance that expectations as Administrator meets CEO for supervision 2 weeks, or as need JVE/SD	trator   e and   re met. with every   ed.	

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT	OF	DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN O	FC	ORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A. BUILDING B. WING\_

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN ALLS, SD 57		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	' FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From Page 12  Interview on 8/7/13 at 9:46 a.m. with the revealed:  *No one had informed her she was the administrator.  *She was responsible for the medical efacility.  *Case specialist A was the acting adminas far as she knew.  Interview on 8/7/13 at 12:02 p.m. with the executive officer (CEO) revealed:  *Case specialist A was the acting adminated a specialist A was the acting adminated at the executive officer (CEO) revealed:  *Case specialist A was the acting adminated a specialist A are DON were confused about who the acting administrator was.  *She had not notified the South Dakota Department of Health in writing about was acting administrator would be.  *She was unaware the above was required.	e DON  and of the  histrator  he chief  histrator.  d the  ing  who the		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI	
S 295	Review of the provider's revised 10/06/ Administrator policy revealed:  *"Facility will designate a person to sen Administrator."  *"CEO of Southeastern Behavioral Heavill designate an Administrator per ARS (Administrative Rules of South Dakota)  Refer to S015, S020, S030, S275, S28 S297, S310, S337, S375, S381, S405, S642, S800, and S838.  44:70:04:04 Personnel training  The facility shall have a formal orientat program and an ongoing education program and an ongoing education program and services and personnel.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by:	ve as althCare SD ). 0, S295, S418, ion ogram for	S 295	# Effective 9-24-13, to facility will provide a songoing education program for all pursua through providing a training manual six information on meningulars, medication, a	nel h tal

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) 1D (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PRÉFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 295 Continued From Page 13 S 295 interventions that will be weated in the Surveyor: 29354 RA office. Staff Based on Interview and record review, the provider failed to offer an ongoing education will be required to read identified program related to care for all residents with mental illness for one of eight sampled resident (1). Findings include: sotions each shift. 1. Review of the provider's on going in-service Administrator will training program revealed: \*A March 2013 in-service on Residents with schidall staff unique needs: involuntary committal process. trainings on various \*A 5/13/13 in-service on Residents with unique topics related to needs. There was no documentation to indicate what had been reviewed. the care for residents \*There were no further in-service training on how at least quarterly. These trainings will to care for residents with mental illness. A telephone interview on 8/6/13 at 5:30 p.m. with former employee resident assistant (RA) B DOSTED SO STAFF \*On the evening of 6/19/13 following an alleged a ware. incident between residents 1 and 2 he had a conversation with the chief executive officer \*Administrator and SBH (CEO). Nursing will develop quizzés The CEO had informed him: that coincide with training -All Cayman Court staff had not performed there in order for Administrator lobs up to standard. and SBH Nursing to verify -"Staff did not know what they were doing out comprehension of material

and SBH Nursing to verify comprehension of material presented. All staff will be required to complete quizzes for their personnel

files.

JVE/SDDOH/JJ

\*RAB confirmed:

they were doing.

under trained.

-He had received "sub par" training for mental illness.

-The alleged incident between residents 1 and 2

had occurred because staff had not known what

-She was partially responsible for the staff being

They had not received enough training.

- -He thought resident 1's care plan was "not up and available."
- -No one had told him how to "work interventions

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

		٠.٠٠			<u> </u>	FORM	APPROVED
SOUTH E	DAKOTA DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH			1,		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL		
		54874		B. WING		08/0	8/2013
NAME OF P	RÓVIDER ÖR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY		T CAYMAN S LLS, SD 571			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 295	Continued From Pa	age 14		S 295	1. 1		
	with resident 1."						
·	of nursing confirme	et 9:46 a.m. with the d the provider had to , and she stated they aining.	alked				
	revealed: *Cayman Court ha and homeless peo		tal illness				
	specialist A on 6/18 training for the stat	the administrator an 8/13 to review addition ff. I had not come to he	onal				
	*The agency had p training.	al training for her sta provided the required aponsible to provide o	l all staff				
	staff education, bu	t it also was the adm responsibility to purs	Inistrator				
	Assistant job desc "Report any reside abuse/neglect for a administrator.	ent abuse/neglect or residents immediate	suspected				
	and progressThe physical and mentally ill.	cumenting resident b					
	*RAs would be ab	ally aggressive behav	vior.				

Review of the provider's 1/21/08 Ongoing Staff Training Operational Guideline revealed: \*"Notice of continuing education and training opportunities will be posted for all staff."

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT	OF	DEF	CIENC	CIE\$
AND PLAN O	FO	ORRI	ECTIO	N

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A. BUILDING B. WING\_

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY		T CAYMAN LLS, SD 57	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$ 295	*"Staff will be asked to identify their interegular intervals and particularly at the trindividual performance appraisals."  Review of the provider's 1/21/08 Oriental Training Operational Guideline revealed ""Orientation and training will be provided employees before they are assigned responsibilities."  *"The program will consist of training in the position/job description."	ime of ation and i: ed to	S 295		
S 297	Additional personnel education shall be facility identified needs.  Current professional and technical refer books and periodicals shall be made as for personnel.  This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 29354 Based on observation and interview, the failed to ensure current professional and technical books and periodicals were mavailable to personnel for a facility identification with mental illness needs. Find include:  1. Review of reference and technical be available for staff to use included:  *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Millness.  *PDR, Family Guide to Prescription Druinterview on 8/7/13 at 12:02 p.m. with a specialist A confirmed the above manual the only two available for personnel to the confirmed the above manual the only two available for personnel to the confirmed the above manual the only two available for personnel to the confirmed the above manual the only two available for personnel to the confirmed the above manual the only two available for personnel to the confirmed the above manual the only two available for personnel to the confirmed the above manual the only two available for personnel to the confirmed the confirmed the confirmed the above manual the only two available for personnel to the confirmed the	rence vailable e provider d nade tified with dings  ooks ental ugs.	\$ 297	* current professional and technical reference books and periodicals will be ordered by 9-27-13 and periodically updated by Administrator and DON.	
STATE FOR		021199		OPNM11 If continuation	on sheet 16 of 58

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From Page 16 S 297 S 297 S 310 44:70:04:06 Admissions or retention of S 310 \* Discharge planning has been reviewed by administration and, 9-17+3 residents The governing body of the facility shall establish and maintain admission, transfer, and discharge effective immediately, will be followed at policies, with written evidence to assure the residents admitted to and retained in the facility are within the licensure classification of the each discharge. Policies facility or its distinct part. The facility may admit and retain, on the orders of a physician, physician assistant, or nurse practitioner, only those residents for whom it can provide care annually & by the OA Comittee. safely and effectively. \*A policy review will be This Rule is not met as evidenced by: included in the QA review Surveyor: 29354 and completed by QA Based on record review and interview, the committee every 3 months. provider failed to initiate and document discharge The Administrator will planning for one of one sampled resident (1). complete the discharge Findings include: paperwork and Case Manager will complete discharge 1. Review of resident 1's complete closed care plan to ensure that a record revealed no documentation at the time of resident is discharged to his discharge according to their policy. an appropriate place. Refer to \$381 and \$838. JVE/SDDOH/JJ S 337 \$ 337 | 44;70;04:11 | Care policies Each facility shall establish and maintain policies, procedures, and practices that follow accepted standards of professional practice to govern care, and related medical or other services. necessary to meet the residents' needs. This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 337 Continued From Page 17 \$ 337 Surveyor: 29354 \* Effective immediately Based on closed record review and interview, the the facility will provider falled to maintain acceptable standards of practice for one of one sampled resident (1) to ARSIO regulations ensure: \*Physician orders were followed for mood altering medications. \*The physician had been notified with a change in condition. Findings include: revilwad by the OA Committee Apolicy review with be included in the BA review and completed by BA Complete every 3 months. JUE/SADON/S 1. Review of resident 1's physician's admit orders to Cavman Court transcribed on 4/15/13 \* Effective immediatel revealed he was to receive: \*Clozapine (Clozarii) 100 milligrams (mg) po (by Physician Will TVE/SOON 73 mouth) AM & 350 mg po HS (hour of sleep). \* by facility personne Justine \*Blood sugar test (FSBS) QID (four times a day) field to of & prn (when needed.) condition for \*if blood sugars greater than 400 notify PAC/CNP (physician assistant certified/certified nurse practitioner). \*Review of the undated medication administration record (MAR): -Clozaril (medication used for schizophrenia in severely ill patients unresponsive to other therapies) 100 mg tablet (tab), give 1 tab every \*A policy review will be morning. There were circles around the 17 included in the QA review through the 22nd. -Clozaril 100 mg tab, give three tabs po at and completed by QA bedtime. There were circles around the 16, 17, Committee every 3 months. and 18th. There was no documentation on the On 9/24/13, Administrator MAR why the medication had been circled. On provided Cayman Court the MAR dated 4/18/13 was "order rewritten to Staff with copies of the match cards." following policies and/or -Clozaril 200 mg tab. Give 1 1/2 tabs po at Operational Guidelines: bedtime (total 300 mg). There were circles Transfer Discharge Notice/ around the 18, 19, and 20th. There was no Planning, Counseling for documentation on the MAR why the medications Terminátion of Residency, had been circled. Termination of Residency -Metformin (medication used to lower glucose (continued on Page 18a). levels) 1000 mg, give 1 tab po at 8 a.m. and 5

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From Page 17 S 337 \$ 337 due to Level of Care Surveyor: 29354 Change, Notification of Based on closed record review and interview, the Resident Condition Changes, provider failed to maintain acceptable standards Medication for Resident of practice for one of one sampled resident (1) to Absences, Mandatory ensure: Reporting by Facility, and \*Physician orders were followed for mood Abuse and Neglect Policy. altering medications. These are available via \*The physician had been notified with a change the communication binder in condition. and kept in the RA office. Findings include: A quiz is being developed 1. Review of resident 1's physician's admit by the Administrator to orders to Cayman Court transcribed on 4/15/13 verify comprehension of revealed he was to receive: the policies, to include \*Clozapine (Clozaril) 100 milligrams (mg) po (by how to complete the mouth) AM & 350 mg po HS (hour of sleep). incident/accident reports. \*Blood sugar test (FSBS) QID (four times a day) RA's, Case Manager, & prn (when needed.) Administrator, and SBH \*If blood sugars greater than 400 notify Nursing may complete PAC/CNP (physician assistant certified/certified incident/accident reports. nurse practitioner). SBH Nursing will monitor \*Review of the undated medication reports consistently. The administration record (MAR): quiz is required to be -Clozaril (medication used for schizophrenia in completed by all staff. severely ill patients unresponsive to other therapies) 100 mg tablet (tab), give 1 tab every JVE/SDDOH/JJ morning. There were circles around the 17 through the 22nd. -Clozaril 100 mg tab, give three tabs po at bedtime. There were circles around the 16, 17, and 18th. There was no documentation on the MAR why the medication had been circled. On the MAR dated 4/18/13 was "order rewritten to match cards." -Clozaril 200 mg tab. Give 1 1/2 tabs po at bedtime (total 300 mg). There were circles around the 18, 19, and 20th. There was no documentation on the MAR why the medications had been circled. -Metformin (medication used to lower glucose levels) 1000 mg, give 1 tab po at 8 a.m. and 5

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) \$ 337 Continued From Page 18 S 337 \* A policy will be p.m. (1 tab = 1000 mg). There were circles JV ELSOOUH/JJ around the 8 a.m. dose from the 17 through the developed to address QA 21st. There were circles around the 5 p.m. dose at the facility by from 17 through the 20th. -There was no documentation on the MAR why Administrator and then the medications had been circled. Review of May 16 through May 30, 2013 blood sugar log revealed blood sugar readings over 400 had occurred twice. June 1 through June 19, 2013 blood sugar readings over 400 had occurred three times. There was no addy documentation the PAC/CNP had been notified during the above. (Normal blood sugar readings were 80 to 112.) Interview on 8/6/13 with licensed practical nurse D revealed: \*The undated monthly MAR was from April 2013. \*She did not know why the dates for the Clozaril and Metformin were circled. \*She confirmed there was no documentation on the MAR to indicate the above. \*She confirmed when a medication was circled it indicated the medication had not been given. al up of Administra Review of the psychiatrist's 5/3/13 documented atur, DON, and Case visit notes with resident 1 revealed: \*Increase citalogram (antidepressant) 20 mg, Specialist ay one and a half tabs every morning. \*Clozaril 100 mg every morning and 350 mg at bedtime. \*Review of the May 2013 and June 2013 MARs revealed: -Citalopram had not been increased until 6/5/13. -He had continued to receive Clozapine 25 mg

every morning.

two tabs by mouth every morning for May and June even though the order had been for 100 mg

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 54874 08/08/2013 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 375 Continued From Page 19 \$ 375 S 375 44:70:04:15 Quality assessment S 375 Each facility shall provide for on-going evaluation of the quality of services provided to residents. Components of the quality assessment evaluation shall include establishment of facility standards; review of resident services to identify deviations from the standards and actions taken to correct deviations; resident satisfaction surveys; utilization of services provided: and

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

Surveyor: 29354

governing body.

Based on record review, quality assurance (QA) plan review, interview, and policy review, the provider failed to ensure an ongoing quality assurance (QA) program was implemented. Findings include:

documentation of the evaluation and report to the

1. Review of the provider's QA committee information provided by the facility revealed: \*Multiple resident checklists that had been done on 8/24/09, 12/3/09, 10/4/11, 1/8/12, 5/22/12, 6/18/12, 8/14/12, and 5/2013.

\*There were no policies or procedures for a QA program.

\*There was no documentation to address who was responsible to implement the QA program or when and how QA meetings would be conducted.

Interview on 8/7/13 at 9:46 a.m. with the director of nursing revealed:

- \*The QA committee was agency wide.
- \*She had not been part of the committee.
- \*The provider had not had a QA committee.

if continuation sheet, 20 of 58

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

SOUTH (	DAKOTA DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH			<u> </u>	FORM	1 APPROVED
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE \$	
		54874		B. WING		08/0	8/2013
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN S LLS, SD 571			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE / MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM/	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$ 375	*The administrator: -Was the only one facilityWould do random -Had not shared ar staffHad not done the "She knew the representation.  Interview on 8/7/13 executive officer refacility had a QA con Review of the proving Assessment policy "Resident Quality A-Residents would be questionnaire annu-Those questionnaire annu-Those questionnaire annu-Those questionnaire annual satisfaction and satisfaction and satisfaction and satisfaction question questionnaire annual satisfaction annual satisfaction annual satisfaction annual satisfaction quality Assessment policy "Residents would be questionnaire annual satisfaction and satisfaction and satisfaction and care specialistic charts according to Administrator would be administrato	at 10:45 a.m. with cod:  on the QA committee checklists for residency of the information reports quarterly, orts needed to be do at 1:45 p.m. with the evealed she did not known the committee.  ider's 10/6/08 Quality guideline revealed: assessments: be given a satisfactionally to fill out. ires would be used to residents regardin would compile the retion questionnaire. The available to staff and the committee is a staff and the compile the residents regarding to staff and the compile the residents regarding the compile the retion questionnaire.	e for the  nts.  with the  ne  e chief now if the  compile g their esults of hose nd  nurse, idents' nent form. mentation	S 375			

Refer to S015, S020, S030, S275, S280, S295, S297, S310, S337, S375, S381, S405, S418, S642, S800, and S838.

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) 1D (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 381 Continued From Page 21 S 381 S 381 S 381 44:70:04:16 Discharge planning The facility shall initiate planning with applicable agencies to meet identified needs and residents shall be offered assistance to obtain needed services upon discharge. Information necessary for coordination and continuity of care shall be made available to whomever the resident is discharged and to referral agencies as required by the discharge plan. \* Effective immediately, all residents discharge will be completed This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 29354 Based on a closed record review and interview, the provider failed to provide and document appropriate coordination of care when discharged from the facility for one of one sampled resident (1). Findings include: 1. Review of resident 1's complete closed care record and multiple staff interviews conducted over the course of the survey revealed: \*The resident had been discharged without a physician's order. \*There was no documentation discharge planning had been done according to the Policies will be provider's Transfer Discharge Notice/Planning by the OA Consittee JUDISDOOH OT policy. Review of the provider's 10/6/08 Transfer \*A policy review will be Discharge Notice/Planning policy stated: \*"The facility will provide a resident and/or the included in the QA review resident's representative with a thirty (30) day and completed by QA written notice in advance of an impending Committee every 3 months. transfer or discharge." JVE/SDDOH/JJ \*"Except as specified below, a resident and/or his/her representative will be given a thirty (30)

discharge from the facility:

day advance notice of an Impending transfer or

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 54874 08/08/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 381 Continued From Page 22 S 381 -The transfer is necessary for the resident's welfare and the resident's needs cannot be met in the transfer. -The safety of individuals in the facility is endangered." "The resident and/or representative will be provided with the following information: -The reason for the transfer or discharge. -The effective date of the transfer or discharge. -The location to which the resident is being transferred or discharged. -The name, address and telephone number of the state long-term care ombudsman. -The name, address and telephone number of each individual or agency responsible for the protection and advocacy of mentally ill or developmentally disabled individual. -The name, address and telephone number of the state health department agency that has been designated to handle appeals of transfers and discharge notices." \*"The administrator is responsible for discharge planning. The discharge planning team shall include the administrator, registered nurse. residents' care specialist, and other members of the team as appropriate." \*"The Cayman Court staff shall initiate planning with applicable agencies to meet identified needs. The resident shall be offered assistance to obtain needed services upon discharge." \*"The administrator shall provide information necessary for coordination, and continuity of care

olan."

Refer to \$310 and \$838.

shall be made available to the discharge site and referral agencies, as required by the discharge

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(12) 11101111	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		A. BUILDING	
	54874	B. WING	08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET

CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN LLS, SD 57		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE. (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 405	Continued From Page 23		S 405		
S 405	44:70:05:02 Resident care plans and p	rograms	S 405		7
	The nursing service of a facility shall pro and effective care from the day of admit through the ongoing development and implementation of written care plans for resident. The care plan shall address many physical, mental, and emotional needs of resident.	each edical,			9-27-3
	This Dule is not meet as evidenced by		by Case &	7 (00)	7-31-5
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 29354		manager	include a nursing	
	Based on record review, interview, and review, the provider failed to implement		and 50H Nursing	assessment in order	
	individualized written care plan for one of sampled residents (1). Findings include	21 (1)100	rels aboth 55	to address medical	
	1. Review of resident 1's 4/25/13 case s			of each resident	
	care plan revealed there were no object interventions, outcome/dispositions lister			Care Specialist	
	regarding:  *His inappropriate conduct toward resid	ents,		will include specific	
	staff, or outside entities. *Information and interventions for staff			interventions for	
	the resident during his inappropriate co			identified behaviors	
	Interview on 8/6/13 at 10:00 a.m. with o specialist A revealed:			case service plan.	
	*She had done the case service plan w resident 1 when he had been admitted.		every 6 7	Staff will be made	
	*The resident drove the service plan.  *The mental health director only wanted	positive	upon sidents	aware of where this	
	reinforcement Items on the service plar negative.		status (	document is located	
	*Staff had been informed of his behavior through meetings and talking with each		denditionship (	in Lotus Notes &	
	*There was no documentation on the splan about resident 1's behaviors and h	ervice	Dow, and	implement intersentions	
	were to redirect him.		Case Specialist.	plans to be reviewed	
CTATE FOR	1.1	021198			sheet 24 of 58

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		COMPLETED
	54874	B. WING	08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

		4101 WEST CAYMAN SIOUX FALLS, SD 57		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FI REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
<b>S</b> 405	Continued From Page 24	\$ 405		
	Interview on 8/6/13 at 3:30 p.m. with case manager C revealed:  *He would add information to resident 1's plan at six months and yearly.  *He would not expect more Information of service plan.  *Service plans were "client driven."  *Each resident would have a behavior plat besides the service plan.  Interview on 8/6/13 at 4:00 p.m. with case specialist A confirmed resident 1 did not he behavior plan.  Interview on 8/6/13 at 5:30 p.m. with form employee resident assistant B revealed:  *He did not think resident 1 had a care plated and up and running for struse.  *He had not been informed or educated conterventions to use with the resident duri inappropriate behaviors.  Interview on 8/7/13 at 9:46 a.m. with the conterventions to use with the resident duri inappropriate behaviors.  Interview on 8/7/13 at 10:45 a.m. with case specialist A revealed;  *Information for staff should have been on resident 1's care plan to direct them on he deal with his inappropriate behavior.  *She did not know how many staff looked each resident's service plan.  Review of the provider's 10/23/08 Case Selan guideline revealed:  *"A case service plan will be completed be a completed by the provider's and the completed by the completed by the provider's and the completed by the complete complete complete complete complet	service In the In		
STATE EOO	Primary Care Specialist within 30 days of	moving	ODNIM44 If continue	

STATE FORM

0PNM11

If continuation sheet 25 of 58

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

B. WING

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY	4101 WEST SIOUX FALL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY F REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 405	Continued From Page 25 to Cayman Court." *"The Case Service Plan will address me	edical,	3 405		
	physical, mental and emotional needs of resident." "The Primary Care Specialist will establis schedule for services based on the case plan and inform the Resident Assistants assistance needs." *"Residents will not be forced to accept a salong as it is evident they are capable meeting that need independently."	sh a service of			
S 418	44:70:05:03 Resident care  The facility shall have documentation the assures that the individual needs of residentified and addressed.	at	S 418	* Effective immediately, Physician will be notified of Changes in elevated blood sugars for residents. Pulicies will	9-17-13
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 29354 Based on record review, interview, and preview, the provider failed to ensure one sampled resident (1) had follow-up documentation for elevated blood sugar physician's orders, care planning, and diplanning. Findings include:	s of one s, ischarge		be reviewed annually by the committee of policy review while included in the out and completed by an complete court 3 months: Treisment of the court of an articles of the court of the cou	TELLSMONED
	1. Review of resident 1's complete close revealed:  *The PAC (physician assistant certified) CNP (certified nurse practitioner) had no notified during episodes of elevated bloc readings.  *The service care plan had not reflected resident's behaviors or staff intervention *Discharge planning had not been completed.	and/or so t been od sugar I the is.	rupon Esidents hanges in tetus ndition /spoot J	teach residents CSP's will be reviewed by Administrate DON, and Case Specialist every le mouths.  #All residents discharges will be computed according to the facility:	JVELSONH/27
	Refer to S337 and S838.			Policies reviewed annually	<b>j</b> .
STATE FOR	RM	021109		OPNM11 If continuation	on sheet 26 of 58

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STAT	TEMEN	NT OF	DEFIC	CIENCIES
AND	PLAN	OF C	ORRE	CTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A. BUILDING B. WING

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST CAYMAN S' SIOUX FALLS, SD 5710				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From Page 26	S 642  If S 642	*S418 continued: by the QA Committee. A policy review will be included in the QA review and completed by QA Committee every 3 months.  JVE/SDDOH/JJ	91713
	*Documentation for the release of medical his closed care record. Findings include:  1. Review of resident 1's closed care record revealed he had been taken to a motel the evening of 6/19/13. There was no docum in his care record: *The physician had been notified the resilement would be discharged from the facility. *To indicate medications had been sent to motel with the resident. *For a physician's order to send medication the resident at discharge.  Telephone interview on 8/6/13 at 2:45 p.m. *On 6/19/13 all of resident 1's medication given to case manager C. *She could not remember if the insulin or syringes had been sent with him. *No paper work had been given to the care.	etion in  ord e entation  dent o the on with  n. with /ealed: is were		S

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING
B. WING

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 410		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107				
administration sheet.  *Resident 1 just "knew by memory wimedications he had to take and where blood sugars."  *The physician had not been notified above on 6/19/13 nor by 6/21/13.  Interview on 8/6/13 at 3:30 p.m. with manager C revealed:  *The nursing department handed him 1's medications prior to leaving the fa 6/19/13 with the resident. The medication included insulin, insulin needles, and glucometer. There had been enough medications for one week.  *They had given resident 1 "some typout."  Interview on 8/7/13 with the director of (DON) revealed:  *She was the DON for Southeast Bell HealthCare.  *She was at Cayman Court about on She had left the facility prior to resid leaving with case manager C on 6/19  *Her expectations would have been:  -For a better discharge for resident 1  -The medication and treatment admit records should have been sent with records should have been sent with records should have been notified of resident the facility.  Review of the provider's undated Usi	SIOUX FAI  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From Page 27  manager or resident 1.  *Resident 1 had not been given a medication administration sheet or a treatment administration sheet.  *Resident 1 just "knew by memory what medications he had to take and when to do his blood sugars."  *The physician had not been notified of the above on 6/19/13 nor by 6/21/13.  Interview on 8/6/13 at 3:30 p.m. with case manager C revealed:  *The nursing department handed him resident 1's medications prior to leaving the facility on 6/19/13 with the resident. The medications included insulin, insulin needles, and the facility glucometer. There had been enough medications for one week.  *They had given resident 1 "some type of print out."  Interview on 8/7/13 with the director of nursing (DON) revealed:  *She was the DON for Southeast Behavioral HealthCare.  *She was at Cayman Court about once a week.  *She had left the facility prior to resident 1 leaving with case manager C on 6/19/13.  *Her expectations would have been:  -For a better discharge for resident 1.  -The medication and treatment administration records should have been sent with resident 1.  -The primary physician and the psychiatrist should have been notified of resident 1 leaving the facility.  Review of the provider's undated Using the Medication Administration Record procedure revealed:		*Policies will be reviewed annually by the QA Committee. A policy review will be included in the QA review and completed by QA Committee every 3 months.  JVE/SDDOH/JJ			

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

SOUTH	DAKOTA DEPARTM				(	FÖRM	APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		A, BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE \$ COMPLI	
		54874		B, WING _	<u> </u>	08/0	8/2013
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN LLS, SD 57			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM/	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 642	Continued From Pa	age 28		S 642			
	individual who adm will utilize the follow and circle them to a space on the medical. He Resident Hosel. TW Resident refused in the proving staff will coordinate resident's medications for Resident's medication absence."  Review of the proving the proving staff will coordinate resident's medication absence."  Review of the proving the proving staff will coordinate resident's medication of Resignation of Resignation of Resignation changes authorized representation of the proving telephone, fax visit for resident will condition changes. The physical, mer changes significant the individual resignificantly.	ider's revised 7/7/09 isident Absences prose, nurse/med (medic arrangements for thons during the plannider's revised 11/11/0 ident Condition Chard: asure notification of reto resident's physicial attive or interested will notify resident property or by scheduling a plannider include: atal, or psychosocial	reatment viations riate record:  cedure cation) ne ed  08 nges esident an and family. hysician nysician ges. status				
\$ 800	44:70:09:04 Notifi	cation whenconditi	оп	\$ 800			

A facility shall immediately inform the resident, consult with the resident's physician, physician assistant, or nurse practitioner, and, if known, notify the resident's legal representative or

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

54874

B. WING\_

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107

VAIMAIN	000111 100101 WD WITHOUTH	LLS, SD 5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 800	Continued From Page 29  interested family member when any of the following occurs:  (1) An accident involving the resident that results in injury or has the potential for requiring intervention by a physician;  (2) A significant change in the resident's	S 800		
,	physical, mental, or psychosocial status; (3) A need to alter treatment significantly; or (4) A decision to transfer or discharge the resident from the facility.			
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 29354 Based on closed record review and interview, the provider failed to notify the physician with changes in condition for one of one sampled resident (1) who had required medical interventions. Findings include:  1. Review of resident 1's complete closed record revealed:  *The physician had seen him once during his admission on 4/16/13 at Cayman Court.  *The physician had not been informed of his: -Elevated blood sugar readingsMissed doses of medication for his diabetes, depression, and schizophreniaAntidepressant dosage had not been increased from the previous physician's visitContinued increase in inappropriate behaviorsDischarge on 6/19/13 from the facility.  Refer to S838.		* Effective immediately, the facility will follow ARSO regulations to notify residents and their physician when there is a significant change in the residents physical mental, or psychosocial status. Residents will be soluted with psychiatist at least quarterly. Policies will be reviewed	9-1713
S 838	44:70:09:09(4) Quality of Life  A facility shall provide care and an environment that contributes to the resident's quality of life, including:	S 838	committee. JUE/SOMHIT	

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X41 ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 800 S 800 Continued From Page 29 \*S800 continued: A policy review will be interested family member when any of the included in the QA review following occurs: and completed by QA (1) An accident involving the resident that Committee every 3 months. results in injury or has the potential for On 9/24/13, Administrator requiring intervention by a physician; provided Cayman Court staff (2) A significant change in the resident's with copies of the following physical, mental, or psychosocial status; policies and/or Operational (3) A need to after treatment significantly; or (4) A decision to transfer or discharge the Guidelines: Transfer Discharge Notice/Planning, resident from the facility. Counseling for Termination of Residency, Termination This Rule is not met as evidenced by: of Residency due to Level Surveyor: 29354 of Care Change, Notification Based on closed record review and interview, the of Resident Condition provider failed to notify the physician with Changes, Medication for changes in condition for one of one sampled Resident Absences, Mandatory resident (1) who had required medical Reporting by Facility, and interventions. Findings include: Abuse and Neglect Policy. These are available via the 1. Review of resident 1's complete closed record communication binder and revealed: kept in the RA office. A \*The physician had seen him once during his quiz is being developed by admission on 4/16/13 at Cayman Court. the Administrator to verify \*The physician had not been informed of his: comprehension of the policies, -Elevated blood sugar readings. to include how to complete -Missed doses of medication for his diabetes. the incident/accident reports. depression, and schizophrenia. RA's, Case Manager, Admini--Antidepressant dosage had not been increased strator, and SBH Nursing may from the previous physician's visit. -Continued increase in inappropriate behaviors. complete incident/accident -Discharge on 6/19/13 from the facility. reports. SBH Nursing will monitor reports consistently. Refer to \$838. The quiz is required to be completed by all staff. Facility personnel are S 838 \$ 838 44:70:09:09(4) Quality of Life responsible for notifying the physician if there is A facility shall provide care and an environment a significant change in the that contributes to the resident's quality of life. residents's physical, mental including:

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEA.

024199

		( )				FORM	APPROVED
SOUTH I	<u>DAKOTA DEPARTM</u>	ENT OF HEALTH					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE		
		54874		B, WING_	<u> </u>	08/08	/2013
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN LLS, SD 57			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	/ FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 838	Continued From Pa	age 30		\$ 838	, M		
	and mental abuse seclusion, neglect,	om verbal, sexual, p and from involuntary or exploitation impo of personal property.	sed by				_ /0
	Surveyor: 29354 Based on observarian policy review, licenthe provider failed *Maintain a safe at abuse to the residento an alleged sexto another residento another residentensure safety me one of one resider mental illness, and of safety.  Findings include:  1. Review of conflicting the South Dakota complaint coordinates.	nd secure manner frents by other resider ument a thorough invalual incident by a resident (2). Heasures were carried at (1) with diabetes must be acking of his self and dential information propartment of Healt ator revealed:	e report, ee from nts. vestigation sident (1) out for nellitus, wareness rovided to h		* Effective im prior to add the facility Administrator complete a safety asse individuals if they will the appropri of care for assisted Li centur accor ARSD regular	DON and rwill full ssment on to evaluate require into level by an ving to tions.	
	apparently near de -Been taken to a le had been placed of (intensive care un -Been placed at th (HSC) in Yankton *An on going inven	responsive in a mote eath the night of 6/20 ocal hospital on 6/20 on an insulin drip in the it.) he Human Services of following the hospital stigation of an allege oresident being fond	0/13. 1/13 and the ICU Center Illzation. d incident	and 6 5000H VE/S000H/JJ	* Effective in the facility ARSD rules abuse and DSST and a the result	on reporting	JUCKER

\*An admission date of 4/16/13.
\*Diagnoses of schizoaffective disorder,

record revealed:

2. Review of resident 1's complete closed care

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STAT	EMENT	QΕ	DEFIÇI	ENCIES
AND	PLAN O	F C	ORREC	TION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A. BUILDING B, WING\_

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

NAME OF P		TREET ADDRESS, CITY				
CAYMAN		I101 WEST CAYMA SIOUX FALLS, SD 5	ST CAYMAN STREET ALLS, SD 57107			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID ILL PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
\$ 838	Continued From Page 31  adjustment disorder with mixed behaviors emotions and conduct, borderline personal disorder, anti-social behaviors, and diabete mellitus - insulin dependent.  Review of documentation from a previous facility revealed:  *He had been admitted 19 times to that fa had an extensive psychiatric history.  *He had not followed aftercare recommentant had been noncompliant with medicational monitoring of his blood sugar levels.  *Several facilities had refused to admit him related to medical concerns and past behaviore had a 10th grade education.  *He had a 10th grade education.  *He had high risk issues related to treatmic discharge planning that had included poor through with aftercare services, substance issues, noncompliance with medications, diabetes issues.  Review of Cayman Court 4/24/13 Admissionable Needs Assessment regarding resident 1 revealed:  *Referred for services to the assisted livin setting to provide structure and support resident 1 is a severe diabetic. He is independent and test his blood sugars sever times a day.  *"Resident 1 is a severe diabetic. He is independent and test his blood sugars sever times a day."  *"Resident 1 denies any mental health iss his family, however records indicate a his depression."  *"Resident 1 has a long history of misdert thefts. He has been incarcerated several for theft. However he is not allowed to go several stores in Sioux Falls until July of a result of his thefts."  *"Resident 1 completed 10th grade in Rail	health cility. dations ons n aviors. ne. ent and r follow e abuse and lon lon sesident nd to sulin eral sues in tory of neanor times to 2014 as	* Effective immediately, safety measures will be insplemented to all ourrent residents in the facility through the use of ah individualized safety plan that includes a step by- step plan for stepf to interne specific behaviors. This will be monitored every be months by Administration, DON and case specialist staff will practice proper documentation to monitor for increase of behavioral changes in residents, staff will communicate any changes or significant issues			
		021199	0PNM11 If continuet	tion sheet 32 of		

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ŝ
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A, BUILDING \_\_ B, WING \_\_\_

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 V		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
		EST CAYMAN STREET FALLS, SD 57107					
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFINED (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIDENT FYING REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING	ENCIES ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
by his report."  ""He has a history of suicidal statas threats towards others."  "Resident 1 is a 29 year old, new with an extensive mental health is a 29 year old, new with an extensive mental health is Examination (MMSE) completed revealed resident 1 scored 30/30 Review of resident 1's progress is 4/23/13 through 6/20/13 revealed "4/23/13 at 8:23 p.m.: "Caught is clgarettes again."  "5/1/13 at 8:01 p.m.: "Staff cauging get cigarettes from other resident times and also witnessed him try to several vehicles parked on the "5/3/13 at 7:51 p.m.: "Complained about his glucose test strips not pharmacy."  "5/7/13 at 7:43 p.m.: "Involuntarial Avera Behavioral at 4 p.m."  "5/9/13 at 12:15 p.m.: "Transferr Discharged from Cayman Court."  "5/29/13 at 9:00 p.m.: "Arrived a immediately asking other resided and/or money."  "5/30/13 at 7:26 p.m.: "Asking recigarettes and rides during the sestion of the sest	r married man story."  Iental n 4/16/13  Ites from on: rrowing to at least 6 or gain access street." several times riving from the committed to d to HSC.  I:30 p.m. and s for cigarettes sidents for fit today." at 8 p.m. to elivery man for dent reported a going to shoot another ry staff that igarettes."		resident at the charge of each shift.  *Training on proper documentation of progress notes, Case Service Plans, and incident/accident reports, and individualized safety plans are being developed by Administrator and SBH Nursing, effective immediately. Administrator will provide ongoing training to staff throughouthe year. Review of documentation is included in QA Review every 3 months and will be completed by the QA Committee. This committee consists of Administrator, Case Manage and SBH Nursing.  JVE/SDDOH/JJ	t			

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 838 \$ 838 Continued From Page 33 \*6/5/13 at 7:30 p.m.: "Spent the afternoon walking around the facility and asking various residents for cigarettes and/or money. He continually followed other residents outside on their smoke breaks to ask them for cigarettes and was in the dining area bothering several residents." \*6/7/13 at 9:06 p.m.: "Continues to ask visitors and anyone in the facility for rides and cloarettes." \*6/9/13 at 12:00 p.m.: "Was disruptive and argumentative amongst staff and other residents." \*6/10/13 at 8:07 p.m.: "Was picked up by the Sioux Falls City police and taken to Minnehaha County Correctional facility due to the fact that he had failed to vacate the premises of a local business." \*6/12/13 at 12:20 p.m.: "At 8:45 a.m. he ran into middle of road and was trying to flag down people for a ride." \*6/12/13 at 12:42 p.m.: "Clubhouse (Southeastern Behavioral HealthCare) staff notified Cayman that resident 1 was kicked out of Clubhouse an hour ago." \*6/12/13 at 7:58 p.m.: "At 6 p.m. staff received a call from security at the downtown library stating that there had been an "incident" between resident 1 and another patron at the library. Resident 1 returned with police at 6:30 p.m. and police informed staff that resident 1 had been making inappropriate advances toward a 17 year old girl at the library. The resident left at 7:50 p.m. and gave no notification of where he was headed or when he planned to return. He did not receive his hs (bedtime) meds or insulin." \*6/13/13 at 7:34 p.m.: "Was seen at apt (apartment in the facility) 201. Staff reminded him that he is not allowed to ask other residents

0PNM11

If continuation sheet 34 of 58

for cigarettes or money." \*6/14/13 at 12:36 p.m.:

## SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

A, BUILDING B. WING

08/08/2013

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

		T CAYMAN : LS, SD 571			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY I REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF LIFE	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 838	Continued From Page 34		S 838		
\$ 838	-"Staff had to follow him most of the day multiple incidents. He was caught many harassing and pressuring other resident smokes, money, etc. There were also mincidents with him trying to get into other residents room without knocking. After in that the doors were locked he would the until they answered the door then he wo push his way inside the apartment. He dowever enter a female residents room knocking, staff saw him do this and wenthe room. When staff entered the room female was in bed sleeping and resident standing at the foot of her bed."  -He followed a staff member into the law room and stated "My tongue does very sthings to girls and if they can't handle it it." When staff informed him that this wat to say he blocked them in the laundry rowouldnt let them out."  *6/19/13 at 8:18 p.m.: "At 3:45 p.m. staff advised that inappropriate contact was to place between resident 1 and resident 2 went to investigate, and saw resident 1 in front of the other resident, who was and was kissing and touching her. Residuoked up at staff and said "What?" He immediately separated from the other reand looked after by staff until police arripolice and his case manager came and him about the incident. He was discharge the facility and left with his case manage p.m." There was no physician order or documentation that resident 1 had beer discharged.  *The following evening on 6/20/13 at 8: after resident 1 had be taken to a motel "At around 5 p.m. resident 1 walked into door. I saw him right away and told him now. I walked him back out the front do told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and not told him to go across the street and	times s for sany ealizing in knock suld try to lid without at down to the tild worth do as wrong born and f were taking 2. Staff kneeled eated, dent 1 was esident was esident ved. If spoke to ged from er at 5:30 in the front to leave or and	S 838		
STATE FO		021199		OPNM11 If contin	uation sheet 35 of 58

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	ORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	· <u>·</u>	COMPLETED		
	` <u></u> _			B. WING				
		54874				08/0	8/2013	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S'	TATE, ZIP CODE			
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED L	LIVING FACILITY		T ÇAYMAN S				
			SIQUX FA	LLS, SD 571	07			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	/ FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
						- ,		
S 838	Continued From P	age 35		\$ 838				
	out there sitting on picked him up."	I would call the police the curb until a taxi	came and					
	regarding resident	ninistrator's progress :1 from 4/23/13 throu						
	6/17/13 revealed: *4/23/13: "Admitte	d to Cayman Court. I	s able to	Ì				
	own insulin safely.							
	*5/2/13: "Denies e ⊦ vesterday. He ther	vents that happened n went on to threaten	this writer					
	and stated he will	sue the facility for de	framation					
	•	inded him that he did						
	yesterday but he c	one's vehicle when w denies this."	e spoke					
		ted to Avera Behavio	ral by					
ı		pluntary commitment						
	atternoon due to ti	hreatening behavlors staff. He will not be al	i towards ble to					
		Court due to this bel						
	safety of others."							
		I to Cayman Court at 40 this afternoon fron						
	hospital."	to this arternoon non	1 Odinord					
	*6/6/13: "I approac	ched resident 1 this a	afternoon			•		
		ts from others that he ant for cigarettes. An						
		outside smoking at t						
	told resident 1 to s	stay away after reside	ent 1					
		o this residents apart						
	morning demanding cigarettes. This resident							
	then walked away when resident 1 became verbally abusive toward the resident."							
		ed a call on Monday,	Jun 10th.					
		ately 1435 from an C						
[	[name of person]	with the Sioux Falls I	Police					
		D) stating they had re						
		se he was harrassing						
		area near Madison a ut 12:08 p.m., Detect						

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

COUTU		( 				FOR	M APPROVED
SOUTH	<u>DAKOTA DEPARTM</u>	ENT OF HEALTH		1			
	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		54874		0. 44140	,	08/0	08/2013
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN S LLS, SD 5710			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 838	Continued From Pa	age 36		S 838			
	stated that resident Madison apartment manager called the wouldn't stop appropounding on car do making sexual comvicininty. As a womhe began harrassinshe had an apartmenside the apartmensident This after Concerning resident Cayman Court. He patrolling the area were idented at 1 living at other clients. He profit the calls involving in the calls involving after the weekend regard behavior. A female Friday evening after harass her. On Surredirected numerous residents, mainly for informed by his prin manager C) that he vacate/trespassing	d serveral phone cal ding resident 1 and hare resident called the partesident 1 continuenday, resident 1 was us times for harassin or cigarettes. At 9:39, mary case manager, awas arrested for a f	on West on the dent 1 cars and en en in the er mail, know if poing what he sit from ents at rs ut afety of with all of a last eight is for ls over nis olice on id to g other, I was (case failure to motes				

revealed:

\*4/23/13: "Initiated a conversation with resident 1

about recent behavior. He has been begging cigarettes from others, and when challenged about this behavior becomes rather threatening."

\*4/24/13: "Resident 1 was actively involved in

## SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF	DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF C	ORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING

(X3) DATE \$URVEY COMPLETED

54874

B, WING

08/08/2013

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY		ST CAYMAN S LLS, SD 571					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	S FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	I time focus on elayed to and other have eligarettes, tell them amily e he is money he has ialist and dent 1 ous family also given be the and the tell them aring to secussion tepping is fisted, atening gitated and daily as	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE			
	*5/7/13: "This writer was made aware for resident 1 had gone to the Clubhouse causing a good deal of problems there phone call from the 5th street reception reported to me that resident 1 was sme	and was by a nist. She						
	Toported to me that resident 1 was sin	021199	<u> </u>	ODNIM11 If continu	lation sheet 38 of			

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

S 838  Continued From Page 38  non-smoking area and had been reported for calling another consumer in a wheelchair a """" bitch". I discussed the situation with the administrator and we decided to contact the SFPD on the non emergency line to sak for officer to meet me there and hopefully to escort resident 1 to Behavioral Health. We decided to contact the sheriffs deputy again to file an IVC (involuntary commital)." "5/15/13: "This writer received a phone call from SW (social worker) at HSC. Resident 1 is being discharged from HSC tomorrow. He will be taken to the mission at that time."  "5/30/13: "It hen reminded resident 1 he was not to ask anyone for cigarettes and money, since it had already been reported to me by a peer that he was bugging me for money last night.  "5/3/113:  "When this writer arrived at Cayman this morning, I was informed that a call had been made to SFPD because resident 1 had been gone all night, that he had not notified any staff that he was leaving and had not signed out."  "He (resident 1) arrived back in the building at about 8:10 a.m. The police officer shared with RA (resident assistant) and myself that resident 1 was somewhat agitated end had made statements that concerned the officer. He told us he was concerned for (RA) and my safety at this time."  "Resident 1 asked several other staff for rides, and again left the facility at about 9:20 without signing out, and without any medication. It should be noted that his blood sugar this morning was too high to register on the meter."  "6/5/13: "I talked with resident 1 about the concerns which include badgering a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give me a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give me a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give me a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give me a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give me a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give me a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give me a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give	SOUTH!	DAKOTA DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH		_	į.	FORM	APPROVED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107  TAX  S 838  Continued From Page 38  non-smoking area and had been reported for calling another consumer in a wheelchair a "re-"-"-" bito". I discussed the situation with the administrator and we decided to contact the SFPD on the non emergency line to ask for officer to meet me there and hopefully to secort resident 1 to Behavioral Health. We decided to contact the sheriffs depuly again to file an IVC (involuntary commital). "5/5/13." This writer received a phone call from SW (social worker) at HSC. Resident 1 is being discharged from HSC tomorrow. He will be taken to the mission at that time." "5/50/13." This writer arrived at Cayman this morning, I was informed that a call had been made to SFPD because resident 1 had been gone all night, that he had not notified any staff that he was leaving and had not signed out." -"He (resident 1) arrived back in the building at about 8:10 a.m. The police officer shared with RA (resident assistant) and myself that resident 1 was somewhat agitated and had made statements that concerned the officer. He told us he was concerned for (RA) and mys affety at this time."  "Resident 1 asked several other staff for rides, and again left the facility at about 9:20 without signing out, and without any medication, it should be noted that his blood sugar this morning was too high to register on the meter."  "Passident 1 asked several other staff for rides, and again left the facility at about 9:20 without signing out, and without any medication, it should be noted that his blood sugar this morning was too high to register on the meter."  "Graffic right now" and pushing his way.					A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING		
CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY  (XA) ID PRIESTRA  (RADICEPTORNY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FOLL PRESENT TAG  (RADICEPTORNY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FOLL RESULATORY OF LISE DENTIFY MISTORY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FOLL TAG  S 838  Continued From Page 38  S 838  S 838  Continued From Page 38  S 838  S 838  Continued From Page 38  S 838  S			54874	,,	B. WING		08/08	3/2013
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST SEPTRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 838  Continued From Page 38  consistency of the situation with the administrator and we decided to contact the SFPD on the non emergency line to ask for officer to meet met there and hopefully to escort resident 1 to Behavioral Health. We decided to contact the sherfff deputy again to file an IVC (involuntary committal).  "5/15/13." This writer received a phone cell from SW (social worker) at HSC. Resident 1 is being discharged from HSC tomorrow. He will be taken to the mission at that time."  "5/30/13." then reminded resident 1 he was not to ask anyone for cigarettes and money, since it had already been reported to me by a peer that he was bugging me for money last night.  "5/31/13."  "When this writer arrived at Cayman this morning, I was informed that a call had been made to SFPD because resident 1 had been gone alt night, that he had not notified any staff that he was leaving and had not signed out."  "He (resident 1) arrived back in the building at about 5:10 a.m. The police officer shared with RA (resident 1 asked several other staff for rides, and again left the facility at about 9:20 without signing out, and without any medication. It should be noted that his blood suger this morning was too high to register on the meter."  "Resident 1 talked with resident; about the concerns which include badgering a female resident for cigarettes telling her "give me a the staff for rides, the resident of right now in the meter."	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
S 838  Continued From Page 38  non-smoking area and had been reported for calling another consumer in a wheelchair a "f***********************************	CAYMAN	COURT ASSISTED L	IVING FACILITY					
non-smoking area and had been reported for calling another consumer in a wheelchair a "I***********************************	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY	FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE
into another residents apartment demanding	S 838	non-smoking area calling another con "f****** bitch". I disc administrator and v SFPD on the non e officer to meet me resident 1 to Behav contact the sheriff's (involuntary comm *5/15/13: "This writ SW (social worker discharged from H to the mission at th *5/30/13: "I then reto ask anyone for chad already been rhe was bugging m *5/31/13: -"When this writer morning, I was informede to SFPD bedgone all night, that that he was leaving "He (resident 1) a about 8:10 a.m. The RA (resident assis was somewhat agistatements that cohe was concerned time." -"Resident 1 asked and again left the signing out, and when the was concerned time." -"Resident for cigare f******* cigarette rigaret******* cigarette rigaret******** cigarette rigaret************************************	and had been report sumer in a wheelchar cussed the situation we decided to contact amergency line to as there and hopefully vioral Health. We desident a deputy again to file ital)." Iter received a phone at HSC. Resident 1 SC tomorrow. He winted time." Item and mone reported to me by a great time and mone reported to me by a great time arrived at Cayman thousand that a call had cause resident 1 had and had not signed and had not signed and had not signed and had myself that itated and had made incerned the officer. For (RA) and my safet deserveral other staff facility at about 9:20 lithout any medication of the meter." In with resident 1 about clude badgering a feattes telling her "give ght now" and pushing the power and pushing and pushin	with the with the st the k for secort cided to an IVC call from is being II be taken e was not y, since it been any staff I out."  He told us ety at this for rides, without n, It should ning was the male me a phis way	\$ 838			

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 54874 08/08/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) \$ 838 Continued From Page 39 S 838 our maintenance man." Review of case manager C's progress notes regarding resident 1 from 5/30/13 through 6/24/13 revealed: \*5/30/13: "Met with resident 1 in the hospital. This is now the third time resident 1 has been in the hospital because he is not taking care of his diabetes. Specifically we discussed with resident 1 his only option that can be provided through Southeastern Behavioral HealthCare (SEBH) is to stay at Cayman Court again under the premise of agreeing to contract dealing with his behaviors. Resident agreed to move into Cayman again as long as it was not a move that is permanent." \*6/4/13: -"Met with resident 1 in the community. Specifically I received an email from Cayman Court stating that resident 1 is harassing fellow residents and threatening to punch one of the RN's." -"Plan: We will meet later in the week to discuss." how he is doing following the Cayman contract and if he is using the anger plan we worked out together." \*6/10/13: -"Met with resident 1 in the office where he showed up unannounced. Reminded resident 1 that I will be meeting him at Cayman and he doesn't need to come to 5th Street any more

because of the complaints we are receiving."
-"Plan: We will meet later in the week to assess symptoms, address noted concerns, and

-"Met with resident 1 in the office where he showed up unannounced. I reminded resident 1 again that he doesn't need to come to the office

going to make sexual advances."

\*6/12/13:

evaluate progress towards goals. Resident 1 will limit his conversations with people if he is only

021100

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID ΙĎ (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREEIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) \$ 838 أ Continued From Page 40 S 838 any more. There have been to many complaints about him harassing other clients. I then walked resident 1 out the door and stressed that I will call him at Cayman and we will meet out there as well. Shortly after this I received a call from the support staff stating that a couple of clients had unpleasant encounter with resident 1 right after I walked him out. Resident 1 went around to the front of the building by the Clubhouse entrance and was asking for cigarettes and a ride from multiple people. Resident 1 also supposedly was making unwanted advances to a female client propositioning her for relations. Right after that a staff informed me that resident 1 stopped her in the parking lot begging for a ride. I talked to resident 1 as soon as he returned to Cayman and he denied all of the above." -"Plan: Resident 1 will not come back down to the office anymore trying to speed up the process." \*6/14/13: -"Met with resident 1 in the community." -"Plan: We will meet in one week to assess symptoms, address noted concerns, and evaluate progress towards goals. Resident 1 will stay away from places that he doesn't have permission to use their land." \*6/19/13: -"Arrived to meet with resident 1 at Cayman for our scheduled appointment. I was notified that resident 1 was caught in a compromising position with another resident in the laundry room. I was also informed that the police were called. Shortly after the police arrived the head of nursing and the CEO arrived. I then was able to

resident 1.

have a discussion with both of them going over the options we had available for resident 1. After looking up the state statutes the officers decided that the mental capabilities of both individuals are similar and that there is no ground to arrest

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 838 \$ 838 Continued From Page 41 -I suggested that if I could arrange a motel room for the night would be (resident 1) be interested. Resident 1 then informed me that he is done with Cayman and he wants out of there. -I then talked with the CEO and head of nursing about how he was very much on edge. I did Inform the CEO and Caymans head of nursing about what we discussed. It was agreed upon that SouthEastern Behavioral HealthCare will pay for one night at a motel and he will be terminated from Cavman. -Finally I helped resident 1 bring his belongings that he could fit in a backpack and picked up the rest of his medications from the nurses station to the motel. I helped resident 1 check into the motel. -Plan: We will meet in one week to assess symptoms, address noted concerns, and evaluate progress towards goals. Resident 1 will follow the rental market to help him see what it is costing in the market." \*6/21/13: "I received a call from (name of person) who was calling from Sanford ICU about resident 1. Resident 1 was brought in unresponsive because of unmanaged insulin levels. Resident 1 was placed on a insulin drip to attempt to stabilize his levels. As of the end of the day Friday resident 1 was not stable enough to leave the ICU. I was able to plead my case to (name of person) that resident 1 was and is a danger to himself. I was able to go over his recent history covering the last few weeks. Resident 1 is

0PNM11

If continuation sheet 42 of 58

showing a consistent path of being arrested or he is in the hospital for his diabetes. (name of

supervising doctor who also agreed and they put in a petition for resident 1 to be placed at HSC."

-"He tends to have difficulty following rules and regulations and also becomes somewhat threatening toward staff and others.

person) agreed with me and called the

\*6/24/13: Discharge Summary:

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES /X5\ (X4) ID EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 838 Continued From Page 42 S 838 -Resident 1 was offered multiple supports and he initially agreed to use them. However did not follow through with the contract he signed. He also continued to not manage his diabetes which caused him to be in the hospital. Resident 1 frequently fled. Resident 1 did not receive support from our agency and failed at our highest level of care and is at this time being discharged. -Resident 1 is currently hospitalized at Human Service Center in Yankton and will stay there until they determine a more appropriate placement. However at this time our agency is not capable of serving this individual." 3. Review of resident 2's care record revealed: \*She had a diagnosis of mild mental retardation. \*She had scored 20/30 on the MMSE on 4/1/13. \*6/19/13 at 7:52 p.m. progress notes revealed: "At 3:45 pm, another resident informed staff that a male resident was having inappropriate contact with resident 2. Staff got to the laundry room and saw resident 2 seated on a chair and the male resident kneeling in front of her and touching and kissing her. The two were immediately separated and police were called. The police came and spoke to resident 2 about the Incident, and she informed them that he had kissed her and out his hands up her shirt and under her bra. The cops asked her if this was unwanted, to which she responded "ves." She also told them that she had informed the other resident that the contact was unwanted, but he continued until staff arrived." \*There was no documentation on the 5/16/13 case service plan regarding resident 2 being a vulnerable adult. \*Review of the 6/20/13 case specialist 's progress note revealed: -"Resident 2 shared that she believes 'this man is a bad man.' She also states he made her 'very uncomfortable, but he didn't hurt me'."

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1)
---	------

PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

54874

B, WING \_\_

08/08/2013

LATREET ARRESS CITY CTATE ZID CODE

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 838  Continued From Page 43  Interview on 8/6/13 at 12:35 p.m. with resident 2 revealed:  "She could not remember the date of the above incident. "It took awnile for her to answer the questions. "She could not remember a recent episode where someone had touched her inappropriately. "Her only concern was to get more drumsticks (ice cream) to eat.  Telephone interview on 8/6/13 at 2:45 p.m. with the administrator confirmed:  "The day of the alleged incident on 6/19/13 between residents 1 and 2 had revealed: -Two staff members and she were in the medication (med) room. A resident came and said resident 1 was making out with resident 2 in the laundry room. A resident came and oftond resident 2 slitting on a chair. Resident 1 was kneeling between her legs, he had his head under resident 2 with and was kissing her breasts. She told resident 1 to quit. He stated "I didn't do anything." The police were called. One staff member stayed with resident 2, and one staff member stayed with resident 2, which was a kneed what happened. Resident 2 stated she was in the laundry room. He had tried to talk to her in her own room. He had tried to kils, had kept kissing her, and had fondled her breasts. He had kissed her breasts. Resident 2 had told him to stop but he had not. The police came, Everyone, -Administrator called the director of nursing (DON). The DON had called the chief executive officer	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 838  Continued From Page 43  Interview on 8/6/13 at 12:35 p.m. with resident 2 revealed: "She could not remember the date of the above incident. "It took awhile for her to answer the questions. "She could not remember a recent episode where someone had touched her inappropriately. "Her only concern was to get more drumsticks (ice cream) to eat.  Telephone interview on 8/6/13 at 2:45 p.m. with the administrator confirmed: "The day of the alleged incident on 6/19/13 between residents 1 and 2 had revealed: -Two staff members and she were in the medication (mod) room. A resident came and said resident 1 was making out with resident 2 in the laundry room. She went to the laundry room and found resident 2 sitting on a chair. Resident 1 was kneeling between her legs, he had his head under resident 2 shift and was klasing her breasts. She told resident 1 to quit. He stated "I didn't do anything." The police were called. One staff member stayed with resident 2, and one staff member stayed with resident 1. When resident 2 stated she was asked what happened. Resident 1 had tried to talk to her in her own room. He had tried to kiss, had kept kissing her, and had fondled her breasts. Resident 2 had told him to stop but he had not. The police came. Everyone was seperated. Police spoke with everyoneAdministrator called the director of nursing (DON). The DON had came to the facility. The	CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY						
Interview on 8/6/13 at 12:35 p.m. with resident 2 revealed:  "She could not remember the date of the above incident.  "It took awhile for her to answer the questions. "She could not remember a recent episode where someone had touched her inappropriately. "Her only concern was to get more drumsticks (ice cream) to eat.  Telephone interview on 8/6/13 at 2:45 p.m. with the administrator confirmed:  "The day of the alleged incident on 6/19/13 between residents 1 and 2 had revealed: -Two staff members and she were in the medication (med) room. A resident came and said resident 1 was making out with resident 2 in the laundry room. She went to the laundry room and found resident 2 sitting on a chair. Resident 1 was kneeling between her legs, he had his head under resident 2's shirt and was kissing her breasts. She told resident 1 to quit. He stated 'I didn't do anything. "The police were called. One staff member stayed with resident 2, and one staff member stayed with resident 1. When resident 2 was by herself she was asked what happened. Resident 2 stated she was in the laundry room. I know I'm not his girffiend. Denied any previous encounters had occurred with resident 1. Resident 1 had tried to talk to her in her own room. He had tried to kiss, had kept kissing her, and had fonded her breasts. He had kissed her breasts. Resident 2 had told him to stop but he had not. The police came. Everyone was seperated. Police spoke with everyoneAdministrator called the chief executive officer	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
medication (med) room. A resident came and said resident 1 was making out with resident 2 in the laundry room. She went to the laundry room and found resident 2 sitting on a chair. Resident 1 was kneeling between her legs, he had his head under resident 2's shirt and was kissing her breasts. She told resident 1 to quit. He stated "I didn't do anything." The police were called. One staff member stayed with resident 2, and one staff member stayed with resident 1. When resident 2 was by herself she was asked what happened. Resident 2 stated she was in the laundry room. I know I'm not his girlfriend.  Denied any previous encounters had occurred with resident 1. Resident 1 had tried to talk to her in her own room. He had tried to kiss, had kept kissing her, and had fondled her breasts. He had klessed her breasts. Resident 2 had told him to stop but he had not. The police came. Everyone was seperated. Police spoke with everyone.  -Administrator called the director of nursing (DON). The DON had called the chief executive officer	S 838 Continued From Page 43  Interview on 8/6/13 at 12:35 p.m. with rerevealed:  *She could not remember the date of the incident.  *It took awhile for her to answer the quees a recent epis where someone had touched her inapporary there only concern was to get more drure (Ice cream) to eat.  Telephone interview on 8/6/13 at 2:45 post the administrator confirmed:  *The day of the alleged incident on 6/19 between residents 1 and 2 had revealed.	esident 2 ne above estions. ode ropriately. msticks b.m. with 9/13 d:		DEFICIENCY)			
-The CEO had spoke with the police and had  STATE FORM 021198 0PNM11 If continuation sheet 44	medication (med) room. A resident carrisaid resident 1 was making out with resident laundry room. She went to the laund and found resident 2 sitting on a chair. 1 was kneeling between her legs, he had under resident 2's shirt and was kneed under resident 1 to quit. He didn't do anything." The police were call staff member stayed with resident 2, and staff member stayed with resident 1. Where it is to staff member stayed with resident 1. Where it is to say the resident 2 was by herself she was asked happened. Resident 2 stated she was a laundry room. I know I'm not his girlfried Denied any previous encounters had on with resident 1. Resident 1 had tried to in her own room. He had tried to kiss, his kissing her, and had fondied her breast klased her breasts. Resident 2 had told stop but he had not. The police came. I was seperated. Police spoke with every -Administrator called the director of nur (DON). The DON had come to the facil DON had called the chief executive office.	between residents 1 and 2 had revealed:  -Two staff members and she were in the medication (med) room. A resident came and said resident 1 was making out with resident 2 in the laundry room. She went to the laundry room and found resident 2 sitting on a chair. Resident 1 was kneeling between her legs, he had his head under resident 2's shirt and was klssing her breasts. She told resident 1 to quit. He stated "I didn't do anything." The police were called. One staff member stayed with resident 2, and one staff member stayed with resident 1. When resident 2 was by herself she was asked what happened. Resident 2 stated she was in the laundry room. I know I'm not his girlfriend. Denied any previous encounters had occurred with resident 1. Resident 1 had tried to talk to her in her own room. He had tried to kiss, had kept kissing her, and had fondled her breasts. He had klssed her breasts. Resident 2 had told him to stop but he had not. The police came. Everyone was seperated. Police spoke with everyone.  -Administrator called the director of nursing (DON). The DON had come to the facility. The DON had called the chief executive officer (CEO).					

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID tr3 (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 838 Continued From Page 44 S 838 informed the police residents 1 and 2 had the same mental capacity. They were consenting adults. -The CEO had told her "It wasn't like resident 2 was raped." -The police had informed her they were confused due to the fact they (residents 1 and 2) were mentally ill, were consenting adults, and police did not feel comfortable arresting resident 1 due to conflicting reports between upper management and Cayman Court staff. -The police would "make out some type of report", send the report off, and then determine what steps if any would be taken. -The administrator told the CEO and case manager C resident 1 could not stay. Extra staff had been called in to monitor resident 1. -The CEO and case manager C made the decision to take resident 1 to a motel. Resident 1 agreed to that. Money was taken from Cayman Court petty cash to pay for the motel room. -All of resident 1's meds were given to case manager C. -She could not confirm if the insulin or insulin needles were sent with him. But she had given case manager C the facilitys glucometer to take with them. No paper work had been sent with them. -Resident 1 "knew what meds he took" but no MAR/TAR was sent with hlm. -No discharge instructions regarding medications or follow up care were given. The physician was not called. A physician's order to discharge resident 1 was

not obtained.

resident 1.

Resident 1 was given a discharge letter.
 Case manager C then left the facility with

\*Further telephone interview at the above time

-The administrator then went home.

with the administrator revealed:

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) \$ 838 Continued From Page 45 S 838 -An incident on 6/14/13 between resident 1 and 8 had occurred. Resident 1 was found in resident 8's room. Police were notified but they could not do anything about the above. -During resident 1's stay at the facility he was only seen once by the psychiatrist for med management and no med changes were done. The pyschlatrist did not feel it was the medication. Meds would not change his behaviors. -Resident 1 got physically close to residents. Residents were afraid of him. -Resident 1 threatened and intimidated people. -Staff had attempted redirection, positive reinforcement when resident 1's behaviors had escalated. -Residents had been told if they felt uncomfortable with resident 1 to report that to staff. Interview on 8/6/13 at 3:30 p.m. with case manager C revealed: \*He was a case specialist with Southeastern Behavioral HealthCare (SEBH). \*Had been assigned to resident 1's case due to resident 1 not liking case specialist A. \*The day of the alleged incident beween residents 1 and 2 revealed: -He had stopped by the facility between 3:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. He liked to do surprise visits at the facility. -Staff pulled him into the case specialist's office

and informed him resident 1 had been making

-He sat and waited for the DON and the CEO to

-He suggested resident 1 go to a motel that night, since no staff wanted him at the facility. -The DON, CEO, administrator, and him had discussed the idea of resident 1 going to a motel.

out with another female resident.

-Police had been called.

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID III (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PRÉFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) \$ 838 Continued From Page 46 S 838 He had helped resident 1 pack up his bags. -All the medications were given to him including all the diabetes meds, needles, and the facility glucometer. There was "enough for a week." -The facility gave resident 1 some type of print -He took resident 1 to the motel, got him checked in, oriented him to the place, and then told him to call him the next day. -Resident 1 had forty dollars in cash. -Confirmed resident 1 had his insulin before leaving the facility but was going to go to the restaraunt next door and eat. Resident 1 had not eaten prior to that time. -He last saw resident 1 at 7:00 p.m. when resident 1 told him to go. -He only worked 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, but resident 1 "got two extra hours of his time." -He could not remember how he had found out about resident 1 being hospitalized. But he had been informed resident 1 had been found unresponsive in a downtown alley and then taken to Sanford ICU. -He saw resident 1 multiple times each week. -Resident 1 would get alcohol, not food, and would be found passed out. -Resident 1 was a preteen in an adult body. -In the past he had taken other people to motels or usually to the missions, but resident 1 had been kicked out of there. -He considered resident 1 responsible to take his own meds and eat correctly. -He did not feel he was responsible to make sure resident 1 took his meds. -Resident 1 had been kicked out of SEBH IMPACT program due to refusal to follow protocol to take medications. -Resident 1 had gone to a nursing home and

was kicked out, next week he had gone to HSC, then to Cayman Court, and then to HSC. HSC did not want to deal with him, so he was

08/08/2013

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

		A. BUILD B. WING
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
			ST CAYMAN S LLS, SD 571				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S 838	Continued From Page 47 discharged homeless and went to the n		S 838				
	HSC said SEBH was responsible for re since he was in the system and "they cwith him."  -He "stepped up" to help resident 1 through the system and the system	ould deal			:		
	different housing facilities, pay by the m hotel but was kicked out due to making advances toward women. -Resident 1 had a long history of sexua	sexual					
	inappropriateness and had been kicked the mission due to that behavior. *Following all of that he had sat down v	d out of					
	CEO, DON, and case manager to discuss admitting resident 1 to Cayman Court.  *Regarding the alleged incident between resident 1 and 2 he did not feel the police should have been called. There was "No malice behind it."						
ł	Telephone interview on 8/6/13 at 5:30 p former employee resident assistant (Ra revealed:	A)B					
	*The day of the alleged incident between resident 1 and 2 revealed: -The facility had just gotten in a new received (resident 1) about a month ago.						
	-He had been causing issues such as harrassing the other residents and staff, tried to bully others Into giving him things, scared the residents, wanted cigarettes, and made inappropriate sexual comments towards female residents and female staff.  -Resident 1 left every day going out into the community.  -The police had told him they wanted a meeting with the CEO to inform her "they felt resident 1 was a risk towards other residents and it was just a matter of time before he did something violent/inappropriate."  *On the day of the alleged incident the administrator and another RA had told him to come to the laundry area. They were upset and				:		

0PNM11

If continuation sheet 48 of 58

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 838 Continued From Page 48 S 838 told him what they had seen. They had seperated the two residents. He monitored resident 1 after the alleged incident. -He stayed with resident 1 until the police came. -As officers were talking with the administrator, the RA, and resident's 1 and 2 the CEO was "trying to get words in edge wise." The DON then showed up at the facility. -The CEO and DON were "playing it off as two consenting adults kissing." -The CEO had told him the DON had told the police that resident 1 had the mental capacity of an 11 to 13 year old. -After police were done with the investigation, the police had decided they were "not capable to assess if indeed a sexual assault had taken place." -The DON had left by that time. -The CEO had told him that all Cayman Court staff did not know how to perform their jobs, and that was why the alleged incident had occurred. -He was not part of resident 1 being discharged. Interview on 8/7/13 at 8:40 a.m. with maintenance man E revealed: \*On 6/14/13 somewhere around 8:30 a.m. resident assistant (RA) F had come and got him to go to resident 8's room. Then: -He knocked on resident 8's door. -Resident 8 had lost her key to her room, so the door was unlocked. -As he stood in the doorway he saw resident 1 standing beside her dresser where he could not be seen. -Resident 8 was asleep on her bed. -He had asked resident 8 who was then awakened if she had invited someone into her -Resident 1 then approached the end of resident 8's bed, crossed his arms, and stood staring at her.

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	54874	B. WING	08/08/2013
	L OTOLLT ABOUT	COLOURN ATATE TIP AARE	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 838	Continued From Page 49	S 838		
S 838	-He then told resident 1 to leave her room which he didAll that morning resident 1 was pacing the halls trying to get in other residents' rooms.  Interview on 8/7/13 at 8:50 a.m. with RA F revealed: *On 6/14/13 around 9:00 a.m. she had noticed resident 1 was down a hallway at different doorways asking residents for pop, cigarettes, and money. Then: -She saw resident 1 standing by resident 8's doorway. He had walked into resident 8's roomShe then went and got maintenance man E, and they both went to resident 8's roomResident 1 was standing at the end of resident 8's bed with his arms crossed watching her sleepMaintenance man E instructed resident 1 to leave the room.  Interview on 8/7/13 at 9:10 a.m. with maintenance man E revealed: *Staff were afraid of resident 1. *Resident 1 would swear at female staff. *Staff would come and get him when they needed to interact with resident 1.	S 838		
	interview on 8/7/13 at 9:46 a.m. with the director of nursing (DON) revealed:  *The day of the alleged incident on 6/19/13 between resident 1 and 2: -She had received a text message from the			
	administrator requesting her to come to the facility regarding the alleged incidentShe had called the CEO about the alleged incident.			
	-A police officer had asked about resident 1's cognitive level, and she said it was that of a teenager. She then left the med roomShe then asked if she could leave and was told			

SOUTH (	DAKOTA DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH			Ç	· ·	: 09/03/2013 APPROVED
STATEMENT	FOF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING _	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COURT ASSISTED L	VING FACILITY	4101 WES	PRESS, CITY, 8 T CAYMAN LLS, SD 57		1 00/0	5/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 838	case manager C hat She confirmed she 1's MMSE score of They had a meeting returned to the facing was any document individuals at the maclinical director of State development difference to the expectations would be a pectation of the expectation of the expectat	acility before resident ad left.  e was not aware of reference and some aware of reference at the control of that meeting included the control of the control of SEBH, case specialistic alleged incident her have been:	esident had e if there . The CEO, the st A, and r	S 838			

0PNM11

that.

resident 1.

sexual involvement.

residents from resident 1.

living license.

adults.

-Resident 1 had an increase in behaviors, and the physician should have been made aware of

-There was not a physician's order to discharge

-She was not aware of how optional services for cognitively impaired was obtained for an assisted

-Resident 2 had a diagnosis of mild mental retardation, had scored 20/30 on the MMSE, and did not believe she could consent to any type of

-She would have considered resident 2 cognitively impaired (confused).

-She was unaware of the incident that had occurred on 6/14/13 with resident 1 and 8, and resident 8 had lost her keys. She did confirm resident 8 had keys now for her room. -Did not know how to answer the question regarding what did the facility do to protect the

-Did agree all the residents were vulnerable

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 54874 08/08/2013 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID m (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREEIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From Page 51 \$ 838 S 838 -It was not uncommon for resident 1 to be out on his own with his meds. -"Took him back after he had been committed to HSC because there was no where else for him to go." Review of the provider's revised June 2011 Director of Nursing job description revealed: \*Job summary: "Supervise and coordinate the nursing, medical services of Southeastern facilities. Provide nursing/medical consultation, education, and support to Southeastern staff as needed." \*"Coordinate the ongoing education of consumers concerning medication, self administration of medication, and medical/health issues." \*"Keep MAR current to changes in meds." \*"Oversee the documentation of medication management and assess need for system change/further training, etc." \*"Coordinate closely with staff psychiatrist and psychiatric residents to maximize psychiatric care/coverage of consumers." \*"Participate in the ongoing quality assurance review system in order to: -Provide effective feedback to staff and program. -Ensure continuous quality improvement in service provision." \*"Provide emergency on-call coverage in rotation with other SBH nursing staff when necessary." Interview on 8/7/13 at 10:45 a.m. with case specialist A revealed: \*She had not come to the facility the day of the alleged incident on 6/19/13 between resident 1 and 2. \*She was unaware of resident 1's sexual inappropriateness until after he had been at the facility for several weeks. She had received

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID ID. (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) \$ 838 Continued From Page 52 S 838 emails from case manager C in regards to the above. \*The administrator had made the decision to admlt resident 1 to the facility. \*She had gone to HSC and had done a pre-admission assessment, and the records had indicated resident 1 had improved. \*She felt if she had known about resident 1's sexual inappropriateness they would have declined admission for hlm. \*Confirmed the administrator should have contacted physician's during resident 1's increase in behaviors. \*Meetings were held, and they had been informed to redirect, and reward good behavior. Confirmed there was no documentation related to that. \*The administrator had spoken with the CEO regarding her concerns about resident 1. The administrator had informed her the CEO said we "Need to keep the resident safe. We need to respect his humaness, redirect, watch him, don't let him leave, have him color pictures." \*She did not feel having resident 1 color pictures was appropriate and was demeaning. \*Confirmed: -That incident reports and investigations for residents 1 and 2 should have been done. -She was not aware any incidents had ever been reported to the South Dakota Department of Health (SD DOH). -There should have been more documentation regarding residents 1, 2, and 8. Review of the provider's undated CARE Specialist job description revealed: \*Job functions: -"Client's rights should be ensured. -Provide direct assistance to ensure that clients obtain the basic necessities of daily life and are able to perform basic daily living activities. This

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 838 S 838 Continued From Page 53 assistance includes, but not limited to - advocacy and representation. -Coordinate with hospital psychiatrist, social workers and nursing staff for discharge planning. -Provides crisis intervention services for the severely mentally ill client. -Provide linkage between CSS and psychiatric Develop individual treatment/case service plan. for each client and reevaluate and update every six months. -Maintain accurate progress notes and case records on all therapeutic contacts. -Write necessary reports and prepare documents for other agencies as needed. -Accurately document client's symptoms, response to treatment and medication side effects. Attend and participate in supervision, consultation, in-service training, staff meeting, workshops and related committees as assigned." Interview on 8/7/13 at 1:45 p.m. with the chief executive officer (CEO) revealed: \*The day of the alleged incident on 6/19/13 between residents 1 and 2: -She had received a phone call from the DON informing her a sexual assault had taken place, and the police had been called. -She came to the facility immediately. -She met with the police. -Police said nothing could be done to arrest resident 1 since no criminal activity had taken place due to the resident's age. -Resident 2 did not want to file a complaint. -There were no grounds for police to arrest and remove resident 1. -The police told resident 1 he had to stay in his room. -The administrator, case manager C, and she did

not feel it was appropriate to leave resident 1 in

PRINTED: 09/03/2013 FORM APPROVED SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID מו (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 838 S 838 Continued From Page 54 the facility. -Case manager C got a motel room for resident 1. -Residents 1 and 2 had the same mental function level. -Did not know if resident 2 was capable of making decision for sexual interaction with resident 1. -Dld not feel resident 2 had been sexually assualted.

-Was unaware resident 2 had a diagnosis of mild mental retardation and had scored 20/30 on the MMSE.

-Was unaware resident 1 had a 10th grade high school level, and that he had scored 30/30 on

-The administrator had not informed her of the

-Confirmed cognitively impaired was not on the facility's current assisted living license.

\*Confirmed:

-She had not assigned anyone to monitor resident 1 at the motel.

-She had tried to put resident 1 somewhere safe.

-Resident 1 when on his own, knew he needed to take his meds.

-Her hope was resident 1 would have been arrested.

\*Did not answer the question related to should resident 1 have been discharged with the MAR and TAR.

"Confirmed she was at the facility when case manager C had left with resident 1.

"Confirmed resident 1 "fell through the cracks."

\*The reason resident 1 had been taken back at the facility after the IVC (involuntary commital) was they had decided to do one more trial run.

\*She had met with the administrator and case specialist A who had said they could handle him. -Both said "No problem, We can handle him.

Staff sabataged his stay."

0PNM11

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 838 S 838 Continued From Page 55 -Resident 1 had diabetes "bad." -Cayman Court was built for the mentally ill and the homeless. \*Resident 1: -Was on the extreme side of being mentally ill. -Needed more watching. -Was developementally delayed and had the beharioral age of seven. Required a lot of redirections. -Did things as a child who required a lot of redirection. \*Had asked the administrator if the staff needed additional training, because she did not want the staff sabbatoging resident 1's stay. \*Had met with the administrator and the case specialist on 6/18/13 to discuss what to do for activities for resident 1. Activities included to redirect him, let him draw, \*Was unaware that certain types of incidents were required to be reported to the SD DOH. \*Confirmed there was a Quality Assurance Committee for SEBH but not sure if the facility had one. \*Did not agree care plans were only done per resident agreement. Review of the Sioux Falls Police Department summary regarding the alleged incident between residents 1 and 2 on 6/19/13 revealed: \*At approximately 1543 (3:43 p.m.) hours on June 19, 2013 officer was dispatched to Cayman Court for a duress alarm. \*While en route Metro Communications advised there was possibly an assault that had occurred. \*On arrival the officer spoke with the administrator regarding an incident that had happened in the laundry room by another resident, and that was why the duress alarm had been pushed. \*The officer spoke with resident 2 who stated she was in the laundry room when resident 1 came

PRINTED: 09/03/2013

SOUTH (	DAKOTA DEPARTM	ENT OF HEALTH			<u>(</u>	FORM	MAPPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE S	ETED		
54874			TAKE TIM CORE	1 00/0	8/2013		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY 4101 WEST SIOUX FAL		LLS, SD 571					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) GOMPLETE DATE	
S 838	Continued From Pa	age 56		\$ 838			
	that he loved her a girlfriends. He then put his hand on he two never had any told him "no" sever came back and told didn't touch her, the "The officer was "a 2's brain function is resident 1's is that *The officer spoke "that the two were was that."  *A supervisor was The decision was with a case report left at the facility. The officer spoke "that the facility. The officer was that."	iss her on the lips and that he had no of a lifted up her shirt ar reft breast. She said sexual contact before al times. Resident 1 d her the same thing at is when the staff of a that of a 5-6 year of a 5-13 year old." with resident 1 who consensually kissing contacted about the made to document the and residents 1 and the officer had attem resident 2's mother/accessful.	her nd bra and d that the re and she left then s but ame." resident ld and told him g and that incident. ne incident 2 were pted to				
		rider's revised 1/21/0 vealed staff shall con					
	Neglect policy reverse *Sexual Abuse: "A or behavior or con and/or unable to me Forcing sexual act and/or the threat or advances are refured to rape, of the breat or anus of any per gratify the sexual or *Sexual Contact: "	ny non-consenting s senting act if age 16 nake informed conse tivity by the use of int of further violence if c	exual act or older ent. timidation one's nounting ne genitalia o arouse or . (By legal				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 08/08/2013 54874 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4101 WEST CAYMAN STREET CAYMAN COURT ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY SIOUX FALLS, SD 57107 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY)